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FRENCH SIDECAR CHAMPIONSHIPS (INTER, F1, F2 & F600) 

 

Year Posn Rider/ Passenger Nationality Bike Points Wins 

1951 1. Jean Murit (1st)/ André Imo France Norton/Gilera   

 2.      

 3.      

 

 

1952 1. Jacques Drion (1st)/ Bob Onslow; 

Inge Stoll 

France/ UK; 

W.Germany 

Norton 

 

  

 2.      

 3.      

 

 

1953 1. René Betemps/ Georges Burggraf France Norton 13  

 2. Jacques Drion/ Inge Stoll France/ W.Ger.  12  

 3. Marcel Beauvais/ ? France  10  

 4. Jean Murit/ ? France  7  

 5. Jacques Insermini/ ? France  4  

 6. - Bolo/ ? France  ?  

 

 

1954 1. Jacques Drion (1st)/ Inge Stoll France/ W.Ger. BMW/Norton 32(39) 4 

 2. Jean Murit/ ? France BMW/Norton 30(40) 2 

 3. René Bétemps/? France Norton 16  

 4. Marcel Beauvais/ ? France Norton 14  

 5. Fernand Claisse/ ? France Norton 10  

 6. Joseph Duhem/ ? France Norton 9  

 7. -     

 

 

1955 1. Jean Murit (2nd)/ Francis Flahaut France BMW/ Norton 32  

 2. Jacques Drion/ Inge Stoll France/W.Ger. Norton 26  

 3. Marcel Beauvais/ ? France  15  

 4. Fernand Claisse/ ? France  10  

 5. Jo Rogliardo/ ? France  9  

 6. René Betemps/ ? France  6  

 7. -     

 

 

1956 1. Jean Murit (3rd)/ Alain Dagan France BMW 28 2 

 = Jacques Drion (2nd)/ Inge Stoll France/ W.Ger. Norton 28 2 

 3. Marcel Beauvais/ André Coudert France Norton 8  

 4. Jo Rogliardo/ Marcel Gaudillot France Norton 7  

 5. Jacques Insermini/ Jacques Collot France Matchless 3  

 6. Paul Thiallier/ ? France  3  

 7. Jules Verd/ ? France Norton 2  

 8. -     
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1957 1. Jean Murit (4th)/ Alain Dagan France BMW 32 5 

 2. Jacques Drion/ Inge Stoll France/W.Ger. BMW 20  

 3. Joseph Duhem/ ? France  17  

 4. Marcel Beauvais/ André Coudert France Norton 16  

 5. -     

 

 

1958 1. Jacques Drion† (3rd)/ Inge Stoll † France/ W.Ger. Norton 32 4 

 2. Jean Murit/ ? France  30 2 

 3. Marcel Beauvais/ ? France  26 1 

 4. Jo Rogliardo/ ? France  19  

 5. Joseph Duhem/ ? France  13  

 6. Roland Vivier-Merle/ ? France  8  

 7. Jules Verd/ ? France  7  

 8. Fernand Claisse/ ? France  6  

 9. François Moulin/ ? France  4  

 10. Guy Sauzereau/ ? France  3  

 = Raymond Fourcade/ ? France  3  

 12. -     

 

 

1959 1. Jo Rogliardo (1st)/ Marcel Godillot France BMW 27 3 

 2. Joseph Duhem/ Robert Burtin France BMW 20  

 3. Jules Verd/ ? France Norton 13 1 

 4. Marcel Beauvais/ ? France  12  

 5. François Moulin/ ? France Norton 9  

 6. Roland Vivier-Merle/ ? France Norton 7  

 7. Fernand Claisse/ ? France Norton 3  

 8. Raymond Fourcade/ ? France Norton 2  

 9. Pierre Escoubas/ ? France Norton 1  

 10. -     

 

 

1960 1. Jo Rogliardo (2nd)/ Marcel Godillot France BMW 24 3 

 2. François Moulin/ Jacky Roche France Norton 17  

 3. Marcel Beauvais/ ? France Norton 16  

 4. Guy Sauzereau/ ? France Norton 12  

 5. Roland Vivier-Merle/ ? France Norton 10  

 6. Maurice Lazard/ ? France Norton 6  

 7. -     

 

 

1961 1. Jo Rogliardo (3rd)/ Marcel Godillot France BMW 34 4 

 2. - Leclainche/ ? France Norton 17  

 3. Raymond Fourcade/ ? France Norton 14  

 4. Maurice Lazard/ ? France Norton 13  

 5. Guy Sauzereau/ ? France Norton 12  

 6. -     
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1962 1. Joseph Duhem (1st)/ Yves Renaut France BMW 24 3 

 2. Maurice Lazard/ Gilles Aubert  France BMW 18  

 3. Yvon Callède/ ? France  14  

 4. Guy Sauzereau/ ? France  7  

 5. Raymond Fourcade/ ? France  5  

 6. - Leclainche/ ? France  4  

 7. -     

 

 

1963 1. Maurice Lazard/ Francis Bourdon France BMW 16  

 2. -     

 

 

1964 1. Joseph Duhem (2nd)/François Fernandez France BMW 20(28)  

 2. Yvon Callède/ P. Callède France  12  

 3. -     

 

 

1965-67 – No championships 

 

 

1968 1. Joseph Duhem (3rd)/François Fernandez France BMW 24  

 2. - Mauguier/ André Mauguier France BMW 11  

 3. André Cailletet/ - Gréven France BMW 8  

 4. -     

 

 

1969 1. Joseph Duhem (4th)/François Fernandez France BMW 24+8  

 2. André Cailletet/ J.P. Cognie France  24+6  

 3. Gilbert Bourdon/ C. Michel France  18  

 4. S. Andrey/ A. Bel France  7  

 5. R. Brichat/ Jean-Louis Broise France  6  

 6. -     

 

 

1970 1. Joseph Duhem (5th)/ Christian Maingret France BMW 45  

 2. Michel Pourcelet/ Claude Domin France  45  

 3. Gilbert Bourdon/ - Piralli France  42  

 4. Georges Dumont/ Jean-Claude Bétemps France  35  

 5. - Douniraux/ - Bracq France  32  

 6. André Cailletet/ André Mauguier France  32  

 7. R. Brichat/ Jean-Louis Broise France  32  

 8. -     

 

 

1971 1. Michel Pourcelet (1st)/ Claude Domin  France BMW 45 4 

 2. André Cailletet/ - Grevin France BMW 42  

 3. Mario Pelucchi/ Alexandre Pelucchi France BMW 36  

 4. Yvan Trolliet/ - Petitain France BMW 35  

 5. - Menut/ - Monteil France BMW 30  

 6. - Douniraux/ - Bracq France BMW 26  

 7. R, Broise/ Jean-Louis Broise France BMW 16  
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 8, -     

 

 

1972 1. Michel Pourcelet (2nd)/ Claude Domin  France BMW 45 4 

 2. Yvan Trolliet/ ? France  37  

 3. Joseph Duhem/ ? France  35+8  

 4. Mario Pelucchi/ Alexandre Pelucchi France  36+6  

 5. Gilbert Bourdon/ ? France  28  

 6. Gérard Jumeaux/ ? France  24  

 7. -     

 

 

1973 – no championship 

 

 

1974 1. Jean-Louis Gazanion/ Daniel Gazanion France BMW 32  

 2. Michel Chevessier/ Joël Gross France  31  

 3. Claude Bureau/ Joël Gérard France  29  

 4. Patrick Thomas/ - Hubert France  15  

 5. - Moch/ ? France  11  

 

 

1975 1. Joël Enndewell/ Sylvain Detournay France Honda 60 4 

 2. Luc Patrin/ Pierre Segard France Honda 49(51)  

 3. Jean-Claude Weiss/ Bernard Briard France Kawasaki 45(53)  

 4. Gérard Jumeaux/ Yann Hansen France Honda 34(49)  

 5. Jacques Danzer/ Jean-Pierre Hegger France Kawasaki 24  

 6. Charles Krajka/ - Delapierre France Moto Guzzi 22  

 7. - Boutet/ ? France  22  

 8. Raphaël Pepin/ Frédéric Pepin France BMW 21  

 9. Michel Chevessier/ Max Gross France Suzuki 20  

 10. Gérard Leboeuf/ Francis Leboeuf France Honda 19  

 11. Y. Mary/ - Duran France BMW 19  

 

 

1976 1. Alain Michel (1st)/ Bernard Garcia France GEP-Yamaha 30 2 

 2. Claude Bureau/ Joël Gérard France Honda 18  

 3. Jacques Danzer/ Jean-Pierre Hegger France BMW 18  

 4. Luc Patrin/ Yann Hansen France  18  

 5. Michel Chevessier/ Max Gross France  10  

 6. Guy Bongiovanni/ Charly Coudour France MV Agusta  8  

 7. Yvan Trolliet/ Pierre Muller France König 6  

 8. Raphaël Pepin/ Frédéric Pepin France  5  

 9. -     

 

 

1977 1. Yvan Trolliet (1st)/ Pierre Muller France Yamaha 114 6 

 2. Luc Patrin/ Yann Hansen France  57 3 

 3. Philippe Barouille/ Jacques Corbier France GCS-Yamaha 42  

 4. Raphaël Pepin/ Frédéric Pepin France Suzuki 31  

 5. Gérard Leboeuf/ Francis Leboeuf France Suzuki 27  

 6. Michel Chevessier/ Max Gross France Yaco-Yamaha 18  
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 7. - Audry/ - Morel France  12  

 8. Claude Bureau/ ? France  12  

 9. - Combe/ - Combe France  6  

 10. Jacques Danzer/ Jean-Pierre Hager France  4  

 11. -     

 

 

1978 1. Yvan Trolliet (2nd)/ Pierre Muller France Yamaha 45 3 

 2. Philippe Barouille/ Jacques Corbier France Yamaha 37 1 

 3. Bernard Chabert/ Patrice Daire France Yamaha 32  

 4. - Platon/ - Chevalier France  16  

 5. Michel Chevessier/ Max Gross France  12  

 6. Jacques Danzer/ - Dupin France  9  

 7. Gérard Leboeuf/ Francis Leboeuf France  4  

 

 

1979 1. Alain Michel (2nd)/ Stu Collins France/ UK Seymaz-Yamaha 51 3 

 2. Yvan Trolliet/ Marc Petel France Seymaz-Yamaha 45  

 3. Philippe Filek/ Muriel Prigent France Seymaz-Yamaha 42  

 4. Gérard Leboeuf/ Michel Guitel France  32  

 5. Bernard Chabert/ Patrice Daire France  31  

 6. Philippe Barouille/ Jacques Corbier France  15  

 7. Michel Chevessier/ Max Gross France  4  

 8. -     

 

 

1980 1. Yvan Trolliet (3rd)/ Denis Vernet France Seymaz-Yamaha 69  

 2. Philippe Barouille/ Jacques Corbier France Yamaha 35  

 3. Bernard Chabert/ Yves Cachez France CB-Yamaha 23  

 4. Philippe Filek/ Yann Hansen France Windle-Yamaha 20  

 5. Éric Lambert/ Yves Girard France Stato-Yamaha 14  

 6. Claude Bay/ Patrick Rossi France Seymaz-Yamaha 12  

 

 

1981 1. Alain Michel (3rd)/  

Michael Burkhard (1st) 

France/ 

Germany 

Seymaz-Yamaha 45 3 

 2. Patrick Thomas/ Jean-Marc Fresc France Seymaz-Yamaha 32 
 

 3. Yvan Trolliet/ Philippe Greffet France STR-Yamaha 24  

 4. Dominique Lacour/ Patrick Marais France Yamaha 21  

 5. Jean-Marc Faucher/ Damian Suau France Yamaha 20  

 6. Antonio Gomez/ Michel Piret  France Yamaha-TGP 13  

 7. Jean-Claude Martineau/ 

Bernard Martin 

France TMS-Yamaha 10  

 8. Jacques Heriot/ Jean-Louis Heriot  France Yamaha 6  

 9. Yann Hansen/ Michel Juhant France Yamaha 6  

 10. Jean-Louis Millet/ Robert Castelin France Yamaha 6  

 11. Maurice Pellegrin/ Patrick Dupouy France Yamaha 5  

 12. Jean-Robert Luong/ Giselle Luong France Yamaha 4  

 13. Daniel Gire/ Alain Tergella France Suzuki 2  

 = Francis Herrero/ Joseph Herrero France Yamaha 2  

 = Alain Heurton/ David Heurton France GEP-Yamaha 2  

 16 -     
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1982 1. Alain Michel (4th)/ Alain Tergella; 

Michael Burkhard (2nd) 

France/ 

Germany 

Seymaz-Yamaha 27 1 

 2. Antonio Gomez/ P.Poupry;  

Serge Guilbaud 

France STR-Yamaha 25 1 

 3. Maurice Pellegrin/ Patrick Dupouy France Seymaz-Yamaha 17  

 4. Yann Hansen/ Michel Juhant France Bery-Yamaha 15 1 

 5. Jean-Claude Martineau/ M. Guitel; 

Boris Nigrowsky 

France Martineau-Yamaha 15  

 6. Jacques Heriot/ Jean-Louis Heriot  France Pascut-Yamaha 14  

 7. Yvan Nigrowsky/ Jean-Claude Bigot France Seymaz-Yamaha 14  

 8. Yvan Trolliet/ D. Hautin France STR-Yamaha 12  

 9. Jean-Claude Gillet/ Gérard Gillet France RTG-Yamaha 11  

 10. Patrick Thomas/ Jean-Marc Fresc France Seymaz-Yamaha 10  

 11. Jean-Marc Faucher/ Damian Suau France Seymaz-Yamaha 8  

 12. Jean-Louis Millet/ Jean-Maurice Janin France Seymaz-Yamaha 5  

 13.  E. Ledoyen/ J. Sourice France Seymaz-Yamaha 4  

 = Dominique Lacour/ Patrick Marais France Yamaha 4  

 = Pascal Larratte/ Jean-Luc Vanlandeghen France Busch-Yamaha 4  

 16. Albert Grison/ Jean-Louis Lipari France STR-Yamaha 3  

 = Francis Herrero/ Joseph Herrero France Yamaha 3  

 18. Jean-Louis Guilbaud/ James Gosnet France Windle-Yamaha 2  

 = Alain Heurton/ David Heurton France Gire-Yamaha 2  

 20. Jean-Claude Tapin/ Michel Ferrand France Seymaz-Yamaha 1  

 = Jean-Robert Luong/ Giselle Luong France Seymaz-Yamaha 1  

 = G. Debertolis/ J.-M. Monin France GEP-Yamaha 1  

 

 

1983 1. Alain Michel (5th)/ Claude Monchaud France LCR-Yamaha 45 3 

 2. Maurice Pellegrin/ Patrick Dupouy France Yamaha 22 
 

 3. Yvan Nigrowsky/ Jean-Claude Bigot France Seymaz-Yamaha 19  

 4. Jean-Claude Gillet/ Gérard Gillet France Yamaha 16  

 5. Antonio Gomez/ Serge Guilbaud France STR-Yamaha 16  

 6. Pascal Larratte/ Jean-Luc Vanlandeghen France Belazzi-Yamaha 15  

 7. Jean-Louis Millet/ Jean-Maurice Janin France Seymaz-Yamaha 12  

 8. Jacques Hériot/ Jean-Louis Hériot France PPM-Yamaha 10  

 = M. Chabanne/ Y. Perrin France Yamaha 10  

 10. Daniel Sergent/ Luc Lemaire France Yamaha 10  

 11. Bernard Bouzige/ G. Sonilhac France Seymaz-Yamaha 7  

 12. Jean-Claude Martineau/ Didi Carrière France Yamaha 5  

 13. Alain Heurton/ David Heurton France Yamaha 4  

 14. Jean-Robert Luong/ C. Astaix France Seymz 3  

 15. Albert Grison/ Didier Carrière France AGR 2  

 16. Robert Moulin/ J.-C. Lesage France Rawl 1  

 = J. Willerval/ N. Gervasoni France Yamaha 1  

 18. -     

 

 

1984 1. Alain Michel (6th)/ Jean-Marc Fresc (1st); 

Herbert Mainka 

France/ 

Germany 

LCR-Yamaha 45 3 

 2. Jean-Louis Millet/ Jean-Maurice Janin France Seymaz-Yamaha 30  

 3. Yvan Nigrowsky/ Jean-Louis Lipari France Seymaz-Yamaha 30  

 4. Pascal Larratte/ Jean-Luc Vanlandeghen France Belazzi-Yamaha 29 1 
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 5. Jean-Claude Martineau/ Jacques Corbier France JCM-Yamaha 18  

 6. Antonio Gomez/ James Gosnet;  

Yann Hansen 

France STR-Yamaha 18  

 7. Bernard Bouzige/ Jean-Pierre Gamba France Seymaz-Yamaha 16  

 8. Jacques Hériot/ Jean-Louis Hériot France PPM-Yamaha 15  

 9. Christian Rodriguez/ Gérard Quesada France Belazzi-Yamaha 11  

 10. Michel Jacques-Jean/ Christian Schlegel France Schmid-Yamaha 9  

 11. Gérard Boiton/ Jean-Michel Gosselet France Belazzi-Yamaha 9  

 12. Philippe Loreille/ Guy-Claude Loreille France Windle-Yamaha 8  

 13. Boris Nigrowsky/ Martine Nigrowsky France Busch-Yamaha 6  

 14. Alain Crochet/ Stéphane Moni France STR-Yamaha 5  

 15. Jean-Claude Tapin/ Christophe Abriol France Seymaz-Yamaha 3  

 16. Robert Moulin/ Muriel Prigent France RTG-Yamaha 2  

 17. Albert Grison/ Didier Carrière France STR-Yamaha 2  

 18. Henri Golemba/ Alain-Robert Barillon France Dauphinois-Suzuki 1  

 19. Michel Ferrand/ Jean-Louis Guilbaud France Yamaha 1  

 20. -     

 

 

1985 1. Alain Michel (7th)/ Jean-Marc Fresc (2nd) France LCR-Yamaha 45(60) 4 

 2. Jacques Hériot/ Jean-Maurice Janin;  

Jean-Louis Hériot 

France Seymaz-Yamaha 30  

 3. Yvan Nigrowsky/ Patrick Thomas; 

Frédéric Meunier 

France Seymaz-Yamaha 29(30)  

 4. Jean-Louis Millet/ Christian Depraz France Seymaz-Yamaha 25  

 5. Michel Jacques-Jean/ Christian Schleger; 

Louis Ansquer 

France Schmid-Yamaha 20(21)  

 6. Boris Nigrowsky/ Martine Nigrowsky France Busch-Suzuki 16  

 7. Henri Golemba/ Alain-Robert Barillon France Busch-Yamaha 14  

 8. Philippe Loreille/ Guy-Claude Loreille France Seymaz-Yamaha 11  

 9. Antonio Gomez/ Jean-Louis Lipari France LCR-Yamaha 10  

 10. Frédéric Maysson/ Jean-Paul Fayard France Schmid-Yamaha 10  

 11. Pierre Brillet/ Paul Montaz France Belazzi-Yamaha 6  

 12. Bernard Piroutet/ Cathy Piroutet France Belazzi-Yamaha 5  

 = Pierre-Michel Adrian/ Luc Renaud France STR-Yamaha 5  

 = Jean-Louis Guilbaud/ James Gosnet France Belazzi-Yamaha 5  

 = Claude Rousselot/ Jean-Claude Huet France Windle-Yamaha 5  

 16. Michel Ferrand/ Claude Buffard France Seymaz-Yamaha 4  

 = Albert Grison/ Christophe Lebouc France AGR-Yamaha 4  

 18. Gérard Boiton/ Jean-Maurice Janin France Belazzi-Yamaha 2  

 19. -     

 

 

1986 1. Alain Michel (8th)/ Jean-Marc Fresc (3rd) France LCR-Yamaha 60 4 

 2. Pascal Laratte/ Jacques Corbier;  

Jean-Maurice Janin 

France LCR-Yamaha 51 1 

 3. Jean-Louis Millet/ Calude Debroux France Seymaz-Yamaha 38  

 4. Henri Golemba/ Alain-Robert Barillon France Busch-Yamaha 30  

 5. Yvan Trolliet/ Alain Tergella France Busch-Suzuki 26  

 6. Boris Nigrowsky/ J.M. Tillaut France Seymaz-Suzuki 23  

 7. Yvan Nigrowsky/ Frédéric Meunier France Seymaz-Suzuki 20  

 8. Yann Hansen/ Jacques Prudhommeaux France Berry-Suzuki 18  

 9. Jean-Robert Luong/ - Froment; - Temporal France Seymaz-Suzuki 17  



FRENCH SIDECAR CHAMPIONSHIPS 

 

8 
 

 10. Frédéric Meysson/ Jean-Paul Fayard France Schmid-Yamaha 8  

 11. Bernard Piroutet/ Cathy Piroutet France Belazzi-Yamaha 7  

 12. Jean-Louis Guilbaud/ James Gosnet France Belazzi-Yamaha 6  

 13. Dominique Lacour/ - Jacquelin; 

Christophe Lebouc 

France Busch-Suzuki 4  

 14. Michel Ferrand/ P. Melo France Seymaz-Yamaha 3  

 15. Albert Grison/ Jean-Maurice Janin; 

T. Canal 

France AGR-Yamaha 3  

 16. Michel Jacques-Jean/ Jean-Claude Huet France Busch-Yamaha 2  

 17. Claude Rousselot/ D. Maupas France Windle-Yamaha 1  

 

 

1987 1. Alain Michel (9th)/ Jean-Marc Fresc (4th); 

Guy Bertin 

France LCR-Krauser 60(75) 5 

 2. Pascal Laratte/ Jacques Corbier; 

Jean-Louis Lipari 

France LCR-Yamaha 46  

 3. Jean-Louis Millet/ Claude Debroux France Seymaz-Yamaha 42(50)  

 4. Henri Golemba/ Alain-Robert Barillon France Busch-Yamaha 29  

 5. Yvan Nigrowsky/ Frédéric Meunier; 

Alain Bronec 

France Seymaz-JPX 28  

 6. Yvan Trolliet/ Alain Tergella France STR-Suzuki 24  

 7. Boris Nigrowski/ Martial Charpentier France Seymaz-Suzuki 20  

 8. Dominique Lacour/ Patrick Marais France Busch-Suzuki 11  

 9. Jacques Hériot/ Jean-Luc. Sage France Seymaz-Suzuki 8  

 10. Philippe Loreille/ Guy-Claude Loreille France Seymaz-Yamaha 7  

 11. Albert Grison/ Didier Carrière;  

Christian Polard 

France AGR-Yamaha 7  

 12. Michel Ferrand/ Jean-François Pilleboue France Seymaz-Yamaha 7  

 13. Pascal Jibaud/ Patricia Ledoux France Suzuki 5  

 14. Bernard Piroutet/ Cathy Piroutet France Belazzi-Yamaha 4  

 15. Yann Hansen/ Jacques Prudhommeaux France Berry-Suzuki 3  

 16. Gérard Bery/ José Lopez France Seymaz-Suzuki 3  

 17. Pierre Brillet/ Paul Montaz France Belazzi-Suzuki 3  

 18. Gilles Bery/ Serge Bonnet France Deglise-Suzuki 1  

 19. -     

 

 

1988 1. Henri Golemba/ Alain-Robert Barillon France JPX 72 3 

 2. Dominique Lacour/ Patrick Marais France Busch-Suzuki 63 1 

 3. Yann Hansen/ James Gosnet France Suzuki 49 1 

 4. Yvan Nigrowsky/ Martial Charpentier France Seymaz-JPX 29 1 

 5. Philippe Loreille/ Guy-Claude Loreille France Seymaz-Elf 28  

 6. Yvan Trolliet/ Alain Tergella; - Seigneur France STR-Yamaha 26  

 7. Gérard Boiton/ Luc Renaud France BR-Yamaha 24  

 8. Boris Nigrowsky/ - Gourichon France Nigrowsky-

Suzuki 

20  

 9. Pascal Jibaud/ Patricia Ledoux France Seymaz-Suzuki 18  

 10. Claude Bay/ Corinne Alibaux France Yamaha 15  

 11. Jean-Claude Gillet/ Daniel Mathey France RSG-Yamaha 14  

 12. Albert Grison/ Amand Huneau France AGR 14  

 13. Michel Ferrand/ Jonathan Huet France Yamaha 12  

 14. Daniel Sergent/ Luc Lemaire France Suzuki 12  

 15. - Perinet/ - Gagne France Suzuki 12  
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 16.? - Pannetier/ - Jouet; - Cartier France STR 8?  

 17.? Pierre Brillet/ -Brillet France  6?  

 18.? - Jacquier/ -Seigneur France Suzuki 6?  

 19.? - Adragna/ - Chatras France  5?  

 20. ?     

 

 

1989 1. Jean-Louis Millet (1st)/  

Claude Dubroux (1st) 

France LCR-JPX 92 3 

 2. Claude Bay/ Corinne Alibaux France Yamaha 76 1 

 3. Dominique Lacour/ Patrick Marais France Busch-Suzuki 75  

 4. Michel Ferrand/ Bruno Gouger; 

Jonathan Huet 

France Yamaha 67  

 5. Bruno Nigrowsky/ - Gourichon France Seymaz-Suzuki 62  

 6. Frédéric Jacquier/ - Gagne France Seymaz-Suzuki 51  

 7. Bernard Piroutet/ Cathy Piroutet France Seymaz-Suzuki 43  

 8. Yvan Nigrowsky/ Jacques Corbier France LCR-JPX 40 2 

 9. Gérard Boiton/ Daniel Secchi France BR-Yamaha 34  

 10. Michel Jacques-Jean/ Gérald Barbe France LCR 30  

 11. Pascal Jibaud/ Patricia Jibaud France Seymaz-Suzuki 26  

 12. Guy Bongiovanni/ Coudo Boise France Suzuki 26  

 13. - Montfort/ P. Crochet France Nigrowsky 25  

 14. C. Rodriguez/ - Dauthier France Suzuki 21  

 15. Jacques Hériot/ Jean-Louis Hériot France LCR-JPX 20 1 

 16. Jean Bernard Michon/ Amand Huneau France Suzuki 20  

 17. Yvan Trolliet/ - Obser France STR 17  

 18. Albert Grison/ G. Jeanson France  12?  

 19.? - Vye/ - Gensommie France  9?  

 20.? ?     

 

 

1990 1. Jean-Louis Millet (2nd)/ 

Claude Dubroux (2nd) 

France LCR-Krauser 91 2 

 2. Yvan Trolliet/ Pierre Trolliet France STR 82 1 

 3. Claude Bay/ Corinne Alibaux France LCR-Krauser 73  

 4. Boris Nigrowsky/ - Gourichon France Nigrowside 67  

 5. Guy Bongiovanni/ Charlie Coudour France STR 55  

 6. Michel Jacques-Jean/ - Fabre France LCR 42  

 7. Yvan Nigrowsky/ Jacques Corbier France LCR-JPX 40 2 

 8. - Montfort/ P. Crochet France Nigrowside 37  

 9. Albert Grison/ G. Jeanson France Seymaz-Suzuki 35  

 10. Michel Ferrand/ Bruno Gouger France LCR-JPX 30  

 11. G. Bery/ Daniel Secchi France SCA 30  

 12. Dominique Lacour/ Jean-Louis Lipari France Seymaz-Yamaha 28  

 13. Gérard Boiton/ Luc Renaud France BRS 27  

 14. A. Crochet/ T. Crochet France Suzuki 22  

 15. - Bourget/ - Lalanne France Seymaz-Yamaha 21  

 16. Alain Michel/ Simon Birchall France/ UK LCR-Krauser 20 1 

 17. Jacques Hériot/ Jean-Louis Hériot France LCR 20 1 

 18. Jean-Paul Fayard/ - Vigoureux France BRS-FZ 13  

 19. - Grosselet/ - Poisson France  11  

 20. - Rech/ -Rech France Seymaz 10  
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1991 1. Jean-Louis Millet (3rd)/ Claude 

Debroux (3rd) 

France LCR-Krauser 90 3 

 2. Claude Bay/ Daniel Secchi France LCR-Krauser 79  

 3. Michel Ferrand/ Bruno Gouger France LCR-Krauser 74  

 4. Guy Bongiovanni/ Charlie Coudour †; 

- Constant; Daniel Secci 

France STR 53  

 5. Bruno Parent/ Bertrand Jeambrun; - 

Marnet 

France Pascut-Suzuki 49  

 6. Yvan Nigrowsky/ Alain-Robert Barillon; 

Jacques Corbier 

France LCR-Krauser 48 2 

 7. Michel Jacques-Jean/ Gérald Barbe France Trusson 41  

 8. Gérard Boiton/ Luc Renaud France BRS 41  

 9. A. Crochet/ T. Crochet France Suzuki 40  

 10. Jacques Delpeyroux/ - Ballester France Suzuki 40  

 11. - Montfort/ P. Crochet France LCR 36  

 12. Jacques Degraeve/ - Parfait France Seymaz-Suzuki 32  

 13. Boris Nigrowsky/ - Gourichon France Seymaz 30  

 14. Albert Grison/ G. Jeanson France Seymaz 28  

 15. Jean-Bernard Michon/ - Cartier France Seymaz 23  

 16. Marc Thilloy/ - Peponas France Suzuki 20 1 

 17. Philippe Loreille/ Guy-Claude Loreille France Seymaz 17  

 18. Jean-Paul Fayard/ - Vigoureux  France BRS-FZ 16  

 19. Jacques Hériot/ Jean-Louis Hériot France Yamaha 13  

 20. Gilles Joguet/ - Rougel France EAD 8  

  
 

1992 1. Claude Bay/ Corinne Albaux;  

Thierry Crochet 

France LCR-Krauser 117 3 

 2. Michel Ferrand/ Martial Charpentier France LCR-Krauser 72 2 

 3. Gilles Joguet/ Amand Huneau France LCR-AED 70  

 4. Guy Bongiovanni/ Jean-Marie Janin France LCR 70  

 5. - Pelet/ - Gare France STR 61  

 6. Jean-Marc Degraeve/ - Parfait France Seymaz-Suzuki 59  

 7. - Montfort/ - Le Cren? France LCR-Yamaha 55  

 8. Bruno Parent/ Bertrand Jeambrun France Pascut-JPX 54  

 9. Boris Nigrovsky/ - Gourichon France JPX 49  

 10. Jacques Delpeyroux/  

Frédérique Delpeyroux 

France Seymaz-Suzuki 47  

 11. Gérard Boiton/ Luc Renaud France BRS 41  

 12. Jean-Bernard Michon/ - Broussely France Seymaz-Suzuki 41  

 13. Marc Thilloy/ Bruno Gouger France LCR 37  

 14. Michel Jacques-Jean/ Gérald Barbe France LCR 30  

 15. Albert Grison/ G. Jeanson France Seymaz-JPX 30  

 16. Jean-Claude Huet/ - Le Pi France JPX 26  

 17. - Bourget/ - Lalanne France Seymaz 23  

 18. Jean-Paul Fayard/ - Vigoureux France BRS 19  

 19. Jacques Hériot/ Jean-Louis Hériot France Pascut 11  

 20. - Hode/ - Dureau France Suzuki 10  
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1993 1. Marc Thilloy (1st)/ Bruno Gouger (1st) France LCR-Krauser 114 4 

 2. Jacques Hériot/ Jean-Louis Hériot France Pascut-ADM 95 1 

 3. - Pelet/ - Garel France STR 90  

 4. Michel Ferrand/ José Lopez;  

Armand Huneau 

France LCR-Krauser 83 2 

 5. Bruno Parent/ Bertrand Jeambrun France Pascut-JPX 83  

 6. Guy Bongiovanni/ José Lopez France LCR-Kawasaki 75  

 7. Michel Jacques-Jean/ Gérald Barbe France LCR-ADM 59  

 8. Jean-Marc Degraeve/ - Degraeve France LCR-Suzuki 57  

 9. Jean-Claude Huet/ Mathieu Crochet France LCR-JPX 44  

 10. Jean-Paul Fayard/ - Vigoureux France LCR-FZ 44  

 11. Jean-Bernard Michon/ Christian Ganyecz France Seymaz-Suzuki 44  

 12. Gilles Joguet/ Gérard Le Cren France LCR-AED 31  

 13. Jacques Delpeyroux/  

Frédérique Delpeyroux 

France Seymaz-Suzuki 31  

 14. Joël Enndewell/ Philippe Ourouze France Enndewell 29  

 15. - Bourget/ - Lalanne France Seymaz-Suzuki 23  

 16. Bernard Piroutet/ Aline Piroutet France LCR-Yamaha 15  

 17. Albert Grison/ G. Jeanson France  11  

 18. - Dumontet/ - Vidal; Corinne Alibaux France Seymaz-Suzuki 10  

 19. - Legrand/ - Rosa France  7  

 20. Claude Montagnier/ - Poitou France LCR 5  

 

 

1994 1. Marc Thilloy (2nd)/ Bruno Gouger (2nd); 

Dominique Gourichon 

France LCR-ROC 120 6 

 2. Bruno Parent/ Bertrand Jeambrun France Pascut-ADM 108 1 

 3. Jean-Marc Degraeve/ - Degraeve France Suzuki 72  

 4. Claude Montagnier/ - Poitou;  

Thierry Prince 

France LCR-Kawasaki 67  

 5. Guy Bongiovanni/ José Lopez France LCR-Kawasaki 62  

 6. Jean-Paul Fayard/ - Vigoureux;  

Christian Ganyecz 

France LCR-Ferrand 62  

 7. Jacques Delpeyroux/ Frédérique 

Delpeyroux 

France Pascut-Honda 53  

 8. Jean-Claude Huet/ Mathieu Crochet France LCR-Krauser 51  

 9. Jacques Hériot/ Jean-Louis Hériot France LCR-ADM 43  

 10. Jean-Bernard Michon/ Michel Sicard France Seymaz-Suzuki 43  

 11. Joël Enndewell/ Philippe Ourouze France FB3 37  

 12. Michel Ferrand/ Jean-Maurice Janin France LCR-Krauser 36  

 13. F. Tedde/ J.-L. Rouget France LCR 30  

 14. - Lombard/ - Juanola France LCR 25  

 15. - Dumontet/ Christian Ganyecz France Seymaz-Suzuki 24  

 16. - Pourchier/ - Idoux France LCR 20  

 17. - Mercier/ Thierry Prince; - Sainton France LCR-JPX 17  

 18. Jean-Noël Minguet/ - Minguet France LCR-JPX 16  

 19. - Legrand/ - Marnet France  11  

 20. Albert Grison/ G. Jeanson France Pascut 9  

 

 

1995 1. Michel Ferrand/ José Lopez;  

Bruno Gouger 

France LCR-Krauser 116 5 

 2. Guy Bongiovanni/ Jean-Marc Dumord France LCR-Kawasaki 110 2 
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 3. Gilles Joguet/ Gérard Le Cren France LCR 85  

 4. F. Tedde/ J.-L. Rouget France LCR 59  

 5. Jean-Bernard Michon/ Michel Sicard France LCR-Suzuki 55  

 6. Jean-Paul Fayard/ Bertrand Jeambrun France LCR-FZR 53  

 7. Jean-Claude Huet/ Jonathan Huet France LCR-Krauser 52  

 8. Jean-Noël Minguet/ - Gauthier; 

 - Bachelier; - Voilque 

France Seymaz 50  

 9. Albert Grison/ Gérard Barbe France LCR-ADM 37  

 10. Jacques Delpeyroux/  

Frédérique Delpeyroux 

France Pascut-Honda 34  

 11. - Dumontet/ - Forgerie; Sylviane Gelot France Seymaz-Suzuki 28  

 12. - Fievez/ - Carrer France Seymaz-Suzuki 28  

 13. Joël Enndewell/ Philippe Ourouze France OV 27  

 14. Jean-Marc Degraeve/ - Degraeve France LCR-Suzuki 20  

 15. Bernard Piroutet/ Aline Piroutet France Yamaha 18  

 16. - Valentin/ - Maitre France Pascut-Suzuki 18  

 17. - Lombard/ - Padilla France LCR 13  

 18.? Jean-Claude Kestler/ - Cite France LCR 7  

 19.? - Faccioli/ -Ruegg France LCR-JPX 7  

 20.? - Mach/ - Marchand France  7  

 

 

1996 1. Jean-Marc Degraeve/ Bertrand Jeambrun France LCR-Suzuki 230 6 

 2. F. Tedde/ J.-L. Rouget France LCR-AED 155  

 3. Guy Bongiovanni/ Jean-Marc Dumord France LCR-Kawasaki 139 2 

 4. Jean-Bernard Michon/ Michel Sicard France LCR-Suzuki 118  

 5. Jean-Noël Minguet/ Thierry Prince France Seymaz 81  

 6. Yann Hansen/ Antonio Soares;  

Jean-Claude Gougaud; Jean-Marc Fresc 

France Suzuki 77 1 

 7. Pierre Tuaudem/ Jean-Claude Gougaud France LCR 64  

 8. Jean-Claude Kestler/ Vincent Thomassier France LCR-Suzuki 60  

 9. Jacques Hériot/ Jean-Louis Hériot France LCR 45  

 10. Jean-Paul Fayard/ - Vigoureux; - Millet France LCR-FZR 44 1 

 11. Joël Enndewell/ Philippe Ourouze France FB3 40  

 12. - Fievez/ - Ruellan France Seymaz 26  

 13. - Pelet/ Frédérique Delpeyroux France Pascut-Honda 25  

 14. Michel Ferrand/ José Lopez France  23  

 15. Philippe Le Bail/ A. Aubert France Belazi 22  

 16. Bernard Piroutet/ Aline Piroutet France Pascut 19  

 17. - Dumontet/ - Millet France Seymaz-Suzuki 19  

 18. François Niogret/ - Tenand France LCR-Suzuki 13  

 19. Olivier Guyaz/ Georges Balmat Switzerland  9  

 20. Jean-François Guigue/ - Josserand France  6  

 

 

1997 1. Jean-Noël Minguet (1st)/ Thierry Prince France LCR-Suzuki 181 3 

 2. Pierre Tuaudem/ Jean-Claude Gougaud France LCR-ADM/AED 171  

 3. Jean-Claude Kestler/ Vincent Thomassier; 

Stéphane Voilque 

France Suzuki 129  

 4. Jean-Marc Degraeve/ Jean-Marc Fresc France Suzuki 125 5 

 5. Jean-Bernard Michon/ Michel Sicard France LCR-Suzuki 114  

 6. Guy Bongiovanni/ Jean-Marc Dumord France Kawasaki 97 1 

 7. Philippe Le Bail/ Stéphane Calvez France Seymaz-Suzuki 61  
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 8. Jean-Claude Voilque/ Michele Voilque France Suzuki 59  

 9. Jacques Hériot/ José Lopez France LCR 48  

 10. François Niogret/ - Gagne; - Bourgeois France Suzuki 47  

 11. - Pellegrin/ -Benloucif France Seymaz 34  

 12. Alain Gautier/ Jean-Robert Berthelot France Seymaz 31  

 13. - Chapuis/ - Le Croq France Yamaha 20  

 14. Jean-François Guigue/ - Josserand France Suzuki 19  

 15. Gilles Mercier/ -Voilque France Suzuki 17  

 16. - Mailler/ - Didier France  13  

 17. Olivier Guyaz/ Georges Balmat Switzerland  10  

 18. - Thomas/ - Rosa France Windle 9  

 19. Patrick Geffray/ - Bagot France Ireson-Yamaha 8  

 20. Jean-Pierre Lapeyrade/ ? France Suzuki 8  

 

 

1998 1. Jean-Noël Minguet (2nd)/  

Stéphane Voilque (1st) 

France LCR-AED 175 6 

 2. Yann Hansen/ Antonio Soares France LCR-Suzuki 137 1 

 3. Pierre Tuaudem/ Jean-Claude Gougaud France LCR-AED 113 1 

 4. Jean-Claude Kestler/ Sylviane Gelot; 

Vincent Thomassier 

France  LCR-Suzuki 97  

 5. - Pelet/  Frédérique Delpeyroux France Pascut-Honda 69  

 6. Maurice Jolon/ Jean-Luc Virey France LCR-Suzuki 69  

 7. Sébastien Delannoy/ Renoud Grappin France Yamaha 58  

 8. Jean-Claude Voilque/ Michele Voilque France Suzuki 51  

 9. Alain Gautier/ - Walle; Sylvain Gruel; 

Jérôme Vannier 

France  47  

 10. Philippe Le Bail/ Bruno Gouger; 

Stéphane Calvez; A. Aubert 

France LCR 40  

 11. François Niogret/ - Bourgeois; - Lavalette France LCR 34  

 12. Christophe Martin/ Alain Brunet France LCR-Suzuki 29  

 13. - Pellegrin/ - Dupouy; - Benloucif France LCR-ADH 28  

 14. Jean-Bernard Michon/ Michel Sicard France LCR-Suzuki 22  

 15. Gilles Mercier/ Sylviane Gelot France LCR-Suzuki 17  

 16. Christophe Martin/ Alain Brunet France LCR-Suzuki 17  

 17. Denis Babin/ Stéphanie Babin France  13  

 18. Bruno Morio/ Christian Jéhanno France Seymaz 13  

 19. François Dureau/ Lionel Roux France  10  

 20. Michel Ferran/ José Lopez France  10  

 

 

1999 1. Yann Hansen/ Antonio Soares;  

Jérôme Vannier 

France LCR-Suzuki 175 6 

 2. Maurice Joron/ Jean-Luc Virey France LCR-Suzuki 115 1 

 3. Jean-Bernard Michon/ Michel Sicard France LCR-Suzuki 92  

 4. Philippe Le Bail/ Bruno Gouger France Auto Moto 80  

 5. Jean-Louis Hériot/ Stéphane Voilque France LCR-Suzuki 79  

 6. E. Lambert/ Jérôme Vannier France Seymaz 72  

 7. François Niogret/ Joseph Goncalves France LCR-Suzuki 65  

 8. Sébastien Delannoy/ Renoud Grapin France Pascut 61  

 9. Pierre Tuaudem/ Jean-Claude Gougaud France LCR-Suzuki 48  

 10. Christophe Martin/ Alain Bruner France LCR-Suzuki 43  

 11. Jean-François Guigue/ - Legrand France LCR-Suzuki 39  
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 12. Jean-Claude Voilque/ - Legrand France Suzuki 39  

 13. Gilles Mercier/ Sylviane Gelot France LCR-Suzuki 37  

 14. Bernard Piroutet/ Hervé Greffet France LCR-Suzuki 32  

 15. Jean-Noël Minguet/ Stéphane Babin; 

Stéphane Voilque 

France Kawasaki 24 1 

 16. ?     

 

 

2000 1. Yann Hansen/ Antonio Soares; 

Jérôme Vannier 

France LCR-Suzuki 150 6 

 2. Maurice Joron/ Jean-Luc Virey France LCR-Suzuki 141 1 

 3. François Niogret/ Joseph Goncalves France LCR-Suzuki 84  

 4. Jean-Noël Minguet/ Stéphane Voilque; 

- Coulaud 

France LCR-Suzuki 81 1 

 5. Philippe Le Bail/ Jean-Claude Gougaud France Suzuki 78  

 6. Sébastien Delannoy/ Landry Tessier France Honda 57  

 7. Jean-Bernard Michon/ Michel Sicard France LCR-Suzuki 49  

 8. Norbert Artman/ Sylvie Guillotin France LCR-Suzuki 37  

 9. Dominique Marzloff/ Hélène Marzloff France LCR-Suzuki 36  

 10. Jean Cluze/ Christian Chaigneau; 

Manuel Moreau 

France LCR-Kawasaki 34  

 11. Bruce Morio/ Cristian Jéhanno France LCR-Suzuki 30  

 12. Sébastien Bessy/ Rudolphe Bessy France Belazzi-Suzuki 28  

 13. Bernard Piroutet/ Hervé Greffet France Belazzi-Suzuki 27  

 14. Alain Gautier/ Sylvain Gruel France Windle-Yamaha 25  

 15. Gilles Mercier/ Vincent Thomassier; 

Christian Chaigneau 

France LCR-Suzuki 23  

 16. Christophe Martin/ Alain Brunet; 

Stéphane Berthelot 

France LCR-Suzuki 22  

 17. Pierre Tuauden/ Jean-Claude Goudaud France LCR-Suzuki 20  

 18. Jean-Claude Voilque/ Michele Voilque France LCR-Suzuki 20  

 19. François Dureau/ Lionel Roux France Seymaz-Suzuki 17  

 20. Mathias Puissat/ Didier Bizette France Shelbourne-Honda 10  

 

 

2001 1. Jean-Noël Minguet (3rd)/ 

Stéphane Voilque (2nd) 

France LCR-Suzuki 143 3 

 2. Jean-Bernard Michon/  

Christian Chaigneau 

France LCR-Suzuki 92  

 3. Maurice Joron/ Jean-Luc Virey France LCR-Suzuki 90 2 

 4. Dominique Marzloff/ Hélène Marzloff France LCR-Suzuki 86  

 5. François Niogret/ Joseph Goncalves France LCR-Suzuki 73  

 6. Renaud Dernoncourt/ Alain Lailheugue France LCR-Suzuki 67 1 

 7. Alain Gautier/ Sylvain Gruel France Windle-Yamaha 49  

 8. Jean Cluze/ Grégory Cluze France LCR-Stellec 47  

 9. Jean-Claude Huet/ Emmanuel Nicolas France Shelbourne 40  

 10. Pascal Hachet/ Delphine Alzina France Windle-Senig 37  

 11. Claude Montaigner/ Gérard Midrouet France Windle-Kawasaki 34  

 12. Gilles Mercier/ - Vincendeau; F. Mercier France Windle-Suzuki 31  

 13. Yann Hansen/ Jean-Claude Gougaud France Windle-Suzuki 25 1 

 14. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Baker-Honda 23  

 15. Bruno Morio/ Christian Jéhanno France Seymaz-Suzuki 19  

 16. Thierry Pilault/ Jimmy Prigent France Windle-Honda 19  
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 17. Pascal Pinçon/ Sylvie Guillotin France Pascut-Honda 17  

 18. Bernard Baumier/ Alain Deydier;  

Yvon Prigent 

France Baker-Yamaha 16  

 19.  Sébastien Bessy/ Rudolphe Bessy France Deglize-Suzuki 16  

 20. François Dureau/ Lionel Roux France Seymaz-Suzuki 16  

 

 

2002 1. Jean-Noël Minguet (4th)/ 

Pascal Hachet; Nicolas Bidault 

France LCR-Suzuki 121 2 

 2. Philippe Le Bail/ Christian Chaigneau France LCR-Yamaha 111(124) 2 

 3. Dominique Marzloff/ Hélène Marzloff France LCR-Suzuki 89 1 

 4. François Niogret/ Stéphane Cote France LCR-Suzuki 80(87)  

 5. Jean Cluze/ Grégory Cluze France LCR-Suzuki 80(90)  

 6. Renaud Dernoncourt/ Alain Lailheugue France LCR-Suzuki 74  

 7. Bruno Morio/ Gildas Lebeau France LCR-Suzuki 49  

 8. Dominique Lacour/ Thomas Lacour France Windle-JPX 48  

 9. Sébastien Bessy/ Rudolphe Bessy France Deglise-Suzuki 44  

 10. Bernard Piroutet/ Laëtitia Petitjean France LCR-Suzuki 30  

 11. Marc Baer/ Jean-Philippe Rault France LCR-Suzuki 29  

 12. Sébastien Delannoy/ Jérôme Vannier France Windle-Suzuki 25 1 

 13. Thierry Pilault/ Sylvie da Costa France Pascut-Honda 22  

 14. Pascal Pinçon/ Laurent Seyeux France Seymaz-Suzuki 19  

 15. Bruno Fauvelle/ Frédéric Faure France Baker-Yamaha 19  

 16. Alain Gautier/ Sylvain Gruel France Windle-Yamaha 18  

 17. Jean-François Wilmes/ Franck Lelias France LCR-Suzuki 18  

 18. Jean-François Guigue/ G. Gastaudo France LCR-Suzuki 17  

 19. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Baker-Honda 16  

 20. Philippe Gallerne/ Jean Raguenault France Shelbourne-CBR 11  

 

 

2003 1. Sébastien Delannoy (1st)/ 

Mike Capon (1st) 

France/  

UK 

Windle-Suzuki 152.5 4 

 2. Renaud Dernoncourt/ Alain Lailheugue France LCR-Suzuki 85 1 

 3. Jean Cluze/ Grégory Cluze France LCR-Motul 84.5  

 4. Philippe Le Bail/ Christian Chaigneau France LCR-Suzuki 80.5  

 5. Dominique Marzloff/ Hélène Marzloff France LCR-Suzuki 47  

 6. Bruno Fauvelle/ Frédéric Faure France Baker-Yamaha 41  

 7. Thierry Bourchis/ Joël Scellier France Ireson-Honda 35  

 8. Dominique Lacour/ Thomas Lacour France Windle-JPX 34  

 9. Thierry Pilault/ Sylvie da Costa;  

Julien Bajus 

France Pascut-Suzuki 29.5  

 10. François Leblond/ Sylvie Lablond France Baker-Yamaha 29  

 11. François Niogret/ Jonathan Marais; 

Stéphane Cote 

France LCR-Suzuki 26  

 12. Bruno Morio/ Gildas Lebeau France LCR-Suzuki 26  

 13. Marc Baer/ Jean-Philippe Rault France LCR-Yamaha 24  

 14. Bernard Piroutet/ Laëtitia Petitjean France LCR-Suzuki 22  

 15. Philippe Gallerne/ Franck Lelias;  

Patrick Geffray; Emmanuel Nicolas 

France Shelbourne-

Honda 

21  

 16. Jean-Noël Minguet/ Nicolas Bidault France Windle-Suzuki 20  

 17. Jean-François Guigue/ Éric Delpeux; 

Gilles Gastaudo 

France LCR-Suzuki 20  

 18. Sébastien Bessy/ Rudolphe Bessy France Deglise-Suzuki 19  
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 19. Bernard Baumier/ Bénédicte Masson France Baker-Yamaha 17  

 20. Pascal Hachet/ René Geffray France Windle-JPX 16  

  

 

2004 1. Sébastien Delannoy (2nd)/  

Mike Capon (2nd) 

France/  

UK 

Windle-Suzuki 120 3 

 2. Jean-Noël Minguet/ Nicolas Bidault France LCR-Suzuki 110 2 

 3. Jean Cluze/ Grégory Cluze France LCR-Motul 107  

 4. Philippe Le Bail/ Christian Chaigneau France LCR-Yamaha 105 1 

 5. Renaud Dernoncourt/ Alain Lailheugue France LCR-Suzuki 100 1 

 6. Sébastien Bessy/ Rudolphe Bessy France LCR-Suzuki 46  

 7. Marc Baer/ Jean-Philippe Rault France LCR-Suzuki 45  

 8. Dominique Lacour/ Gildas Lebeau France Seymaz-JPX 41  

 9. Philippe Gallerne/ Franck Lelias France LCR-Suzuki 34  

 10. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Baker-Honda 34  

 11. Thierry Bourchis/ Joël Scellier France Windle-Yamaha 33  

 12. Éric Beneteau/ Jérôme Lamonthe France LCR-Yamaha 30  

 13. Jean-François Wilmes/ Jérôme Vannier France LCR-Suzuki 28  

 14. Bernard Piroutet/ Séverine Goubet; 

Laëtitia Petitjean 

France Windle-Suzuki 23  

 15. Pascal Hachet/ Christophe Darras France Windle-Yamaha 22  

 16. Jean-Marie Marzelle/ Bruno Lavidalie; 

Yannic Onno 

France Belazzi-Suzuki 17  

 17. Mickaël Ducouret/ Joël Prigent;  

Sébastien Herman 

France ?-Suzuki 16  

 18. Jean-Claude Huet/ Emmanuel Nicolas France Shelbourne-Honda 13  

 19. Jean-Louis Hergot/ Gérald Midrouet France Fouds-Yamaha 12  

 20. Thierry Pilault/ Laurent Bourriaud France Pascut-Suzuki 10  

 

 

2005 1. Sébastien Delannoy (3rd)/  

Nicolas Bidault (1st) 

France Windle-Suzuki 175 7 

 2. Philippe Le Bail/ Christian Chaigneau France LCR-Yamaha 117  

 3. Marc Baer/ Jean-Philippe Rault France LCR-Suzuki 98  

 4. Dominique Lacour/ Gildas Lebeau France LCR-Suzuki 88.5  

 5. Thierry Bourchis/ Joël Scellier France Windle-Yamaha 58.5  

 6. Michaël Ducouret/ Bruno Gandois France LCR-Suzuki 48  

 7. Jean-Marie Marzelle/ Bruno Lavidalie France Belazi-Suzuki 47  

 8. Franck Barbier/ Laurent Barillet;  

Thomas Lacour 

France Seymaz-Suzuki 44  

 9. Sébastien Bessy/ Rudolphe Bessy France LCR-Suzuki 42  

 10. Jean-Louis Hergott/ Stéphane Josse; 

Gérald Midrouet 

France Baker-Yamaha 35  

 11. Éric Beneteau/ Alain Lailheugue France LCR-Yamaha 34  

 12. Philippe Gallerne/ Franck Lelias France LCR-Suzuki 27  

 13. Franck Bajus/ Joël Bijon;  

Christophe Darras 

France Ireson-Yamaha 27  

 14. Jean-François Guigue/ Olivier Lavorel; 

Arnaud Aubry 

France LCR-Suzuki 25.5  

 15. Jean Cruz/ Grégory Cluze France LCR-Motul 20  

 16. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Baker-Honda 17  

 17. Jean-Claude Huet/ Jonathan Huet; 

Emmanuel Nicolas 

France DMR-Honda 17  
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 18. Patrick Le Dantec/ Linda Bourges France Shelbourne-Honda 13  

 19. Thierry Pilault/ Laurent Bourriaud France Pascut-Suzuki 9  

 20. Patrick Geffray/ Yann Mairot France Ireson-Yamaha 8  

 

 

2006 1. Sébastien Delannoy (4th)/  

Rémy Guignard; Nicolas Bidault (2nd) 

France LCR-Suzuki 125 7 

 2. Philippe Le Bail/ Christian Chaigneau France LCR-Yamaha 95 1 

 3. Michaël Ducouret/ Bruno Gandois France LCR-Suzuki 90.5 1 

 4. Dominique Lacour/ Bastien Herman; 

Patrick Marais 

France LCR-Suzuki 82  

 5. Frankie Barbier/ Jérôme Vannier France LCR-Suzuki 68.5  

 6. Jean-Marie Marzelle/ Bruno Lavidalie France LCR-Suzuki 43.5  

 7. Thierry Bourchis/ Joël Scellier France Shelbourne-Honda 39.5  

 8. Jean-François Guigue/ Arnaud Aubry France LCR-Suzuki 33  

 9. Sébastien Bessy/ Rudolphe Bessy France LCR-Suzuki 32.5  

 10. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Shelbourne-Honda 31.5  

 11. Marc Baer/ Jean-Philippe Rault France LCR-Suzuki 31  

 12. Jean-Claude Huet/ Jonathan Huet France DMR-Honda 25.5  

 13. Thierry Moreau/ Bénédicte Masson; 

Manuel Moreau 

France LCR-Suzuki 22  

 14. Éric Beneteau/ Alain Lailheugue France LCR-Suzuki 19  

 15. Patrick Le Dantec/ Linda Bourges France Honda 18  

 16. Franck Bajus/ Christophe Darras France Ireson-Yamaha 16.5  

 17. Stéphane Naboulet/ Yannick Naboulet France LCR-Suzuki 12.5  

 18. Jean-Louis Hergott/ Christophe Potier;  

Laurent Seyeux 

France Baker-Yamaha 9.5  

 19. Gilles Mercier/ Françoise Mercier France Baker-Honda 9.5  

 20. Jean Cluze/ Grégory Cluze France LCR-Suzuki 8  

 

 

2007 1. Philippe Le Bail/ Christian Chaigneau France Auto Moto 130.5 5 

 2. Sébastian Delannoy/ Grégory Cluze France LCR-Suzuki 95.5 7 

 3. Marc Baer/ David Hullois France LCR-Suzuki 89.5  

 4. Michaël Ducouret/ Bruno Gandois France LCR-Suzuki 86.5 2 

 5. Sébastien Bessy/ Rudolphe Bessy France LCR-Suzuki 80.5  

 6. Jean-Marie Marzelle/ Bruno Lavidalie France LCR-Suzuki 72  

 7. Frankie Barbier/ Maël Mignon France LCR-Suzuki 69.5  

 8. Thierry Bourchis/ Joël Scellier France Shelbourne-Honda 52.5  

 9. Éric Beneteau/ Vincent Chaussade France LCR-Suzuki 49.5  

 10. Jean-Philippe Brunazzi/ Laurent Le Croq France LCR-Suzuki 45  

 11. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Shelbourne-Honda 34  

 12. Philippe Gallerne/ Franck Lelias France RCN-Suzuki 33  

 13. Patrick Geffray/ Yann Mairot France LCR-Kawasaki 26.5  

 14. Jean-François Guigue/ Pascal Theveneau France LCR-Suzuki 25.5  

 15. Franck Bajus/ Christophe Darras France Windle-Kawasaki 15.5  

 16. Robert Poret/ Vincent Poret France LCR-Suzuki 14.5  

 17. Jérôme Vannier/ Patrice Leber France LCR-Suzuki 14.5  

 18. Patrick Le Dautec/ Linda Bourges France Shelbourne-Honda 12  

 19. Bastien Herman/ Julien Bajus France Ireson-Yamaha 9.5  

 20. Jean-Claude Huet/ Jonathan Huet France LCR-Yamaha 9.5  
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2008 1. Sébastien Delannoy (5th)/ Grégory Cluze France LCR-Suzuki 125 10 

 2. Renaud Dernoncourt/ Damien Romand France LCR-Suzuki 115.5 3 

 3. Michaël Ducouret/ Bastien Herman France LCR-Suzuki 102.5  

 4. Philippe Le Bail/ Christian Chagneau France Auto Moto 84.5 1 

 5. Thierry Bourchis/ Joël Scellier France LCR-Honda 62  

 6. Éric Beneteau/ Vincent Chaussade France LCR-Suzuki 56  

 7. Jean-Marie Marzelle/ Bruno Lavidalie France LCR-Suzuki 52.5  

 8. Robert Poret/ Vincent Poret France LCR-Suzuki 51.5  

 9. Sébastien Bessy/ Rudolphe Bessy France LCR-Suzuki 45  

 10. Philippe Gallerne/ Julien Chesnau France RCN-Suzuki 44  

 11. Franck Barbier/ Alexis Chaperon France LCR-Suzuki 39.5  

 12. Jean-Louis Hergott/ Laurent Moise France MR-Suzuki 35.5  

 13. Pierre Leguen/ Nicolas Minaret;  

Patrice Le Ber 

France Derbyshire-Suzuki 32.5  

 14. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Shelbourne-Honda 26.5  

 15. Jean-François Guigue/ Pascal Theveneau France LCR-Suzuki 21  

 16. Franck Bajus/ Nicolas Duhamel France Windle-Kawasaki 20.5  

 17. Jean-Claude Huet/ Jonathan Huet France LCR-Suzuki 17  

 18. Franck Lelias/ Emmanuel Debroise France Ireson-Yamaha 15.5  

 19. Denis Reynier/ Christophe Deparis France LCR-Suzuki 14  

 20. Patrick Ledantec/ Linda Bourges France Shelbourne-Honda 6  

 

 

2009 1. Michaël Ducouret/ Bastien Herman France LCR-Suzuki 162.5 9 

 2. Philippe Le Bail/ Christian Chaigneau France Auto Moto 131.5 3 

 3. Franck Barbier/ Emmanuel Dubroise France LCR-Suzuki 86  

 4. Robert Poret/ Vincent Poret France LCR-Suzuki 82.5  

 5. Éric Beneteau/ Julien Bajus France LCR-Suzuki 73  

 6. Franck Lelias/ Jérôme Vannier France Shelbourne-Suzuki 52  

 7. Philippe Gallerne/ Julien Chesneau France RCN-Suzuki 52  

 8. Jean-Louis Hergott/ Laurent Moise France LCR-Kawasaki 49  

 9. Jean-Marie Marzelle/ Bruno Lavidalie France LCR-Suzuki 46  

 10. Pierre Leguen/ Rodrigue Dury France/Belgium Shelbourne 40.5  

 11. Olivier Dichamp/ Aurélien Pourcelot France LCR-Suzuki 34  

 12. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Shelbourne-Suzuki 33.5  

 13. Sébastien Delannoy/ Grégory Cluze France LCR-Suzuki 25 2 

 14. Franck Bajus/ Nicolas Duhamel France Windle-Kawasaki 20  

 15. Ralf Clerc/ Pascal Theveneau France LCR F2 20  

 16. Philippe Collomb/ Hélène Duc France Baker-Yamaha 17  

 17. Denis Reynier/ Christophe Deparis France Suzuki 14  

 18. Grégory Formet/ Alexandre Schreiber France LCR-Suzuki 8  

 19. Pascal Pincon/ Hervé Chenu France LCR 8  

 20. Jean-Claude Huet/ Jonathan Huet France LCR-Suzuki 6.5  

 

 

2010 1. Franck Barbier/ Emmanuel Dubroise France LCR-Suzuki 133 6 

 2. Philippe Le Bail/ Christian Chaigneau France Auto Moto 109.5 1 

 3. Éric Beneteau/ Julien Bajus France LCR-Suzuki 83  

 4. Philippe Gallerne/ Julien Chesneau France RCN-Suzuki 80 1 

 5. Jean-Marie Marzelle/ Bruno Lavidalie France LCR-Suzuki 75  

 6. Michaël Ducouret/ Bastien Herman France LCR-Suzuki 57.5 1 

 7. Robert Poret/ Vincent Poret France LCR F1 57.5 1 

 8. Rémy Guignard/ Frédérique Poux France MR-Suzuki 51  



FRENCH SIDECAR CHAMPIONSHIPS 

 

19 
 

 9. Pierre Leguen/ Rodrigue Dury France/Belgium Shelbourne 45.5  

 10. Ralf Clerc/ Pascal Theveneau France MR-Suzuki 45  

 11. Stéphane Tenaud/ Gabriel Micheli France LCR-Suzuki 35  

 12. Jean-Philippe Brunazzi/  

Michael Rigondeau 

France LCR 33  

 13. Olivier Dichamp/ Aurélien Pourcelot France LCR-Suzuki 31  

 14. Grégory Formet/ Alexandre Schreiber France LCR-Suzuki 29.5  

 15. Jonathan Huet/ Sébastien Le Gourriec France Baker-Suzuki 28  

 16. Estelle Leblond/ Thomas Quintre France Harveys-Suzuki 22  

 17. Denis Reynier/ Christophe Deparis France Suzuki 14.5  

 18. Franck Lelias/ Jérôme Vannier France Shelbourne 6  

 19. Bernard Piroutet/ Aline Piroutet France LCR-Yamaha 6  

 20. Gilles Mestrellet/ Ruth Tzaric France LCR-Suzuki 6  

 

 

2011 1. Sébastien Delannoy (6th)/  

Olivier Lavorel (1st) 

France LCR-Suzuki 282 8 

 2. Philippe Le Bail/ Christian Chaigneau France Auto Moto 245 5 

 3. Jean-Philippe Brunazzi/  

Michael Rigondeau 

France LCR-Suzuki 149  

 4. Jean-Louis Hergott/ Laurent Moise France RSR-BMW 146  

 5. Olivier Dichamp/ Aurélien Pourcelot France LCR-Suzuki 129  

 6. Franck Barbier/ Emmanuel Dubroise France LCR-Suzuki 126  

 7. Robert Poret/ Vincent Poret France LCR F1 99  

 8. Jonathan Huet/ Sébastien Le Gourriec France Baker-Suzuki 99  

 9. Éric Beneteau/ Joël Prigent France LCR-Suzuki 97  

 10. Estelle Leblond/ Thomas Quintre France Harveys-Suzuki 73  

 11. Denis Reynier/ Christophe Deparis France Suzuki 51  

 12. Ralf Clerc/ Jean-Luc Demierre France LCR F2 44  

 13. Jean-Marie Marzelle/ Bruno Lavidalie France LCR-Suzuki 41  

 14. Thierry Bourchis/ Joël Scellier France Baker-Suzuki 41  

 15. Rémy Guignard/ Frédérique Poux France MR Equipe 24  

 16. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Shelbourne-Suzuki 22  

 17. Nicolas Ressigeac/ Julien Ressigeac France LCR-Suzuki 21  

 18. Didier Siro/ Hélène Siro France Baker 18  

 19. Jean-Patrick Soulet/ Loïc Coudivat France LCR-Yamaha 17  

 20. Philippe Gallerne/ Julien Chesneau France RCN-Suzuki 15  

 

 

2012 1. Sébastien Delannoy (7th)/ 

Olivier Lavorel (2nd) 

France LCR-Suzuki 328 12 

 2. Franck Barbier/ Emmanuel Debroise France LCR-Suzuki 291 3 

 3. Jean-Philippe Brunazzi/  

Michael Rigondeau 

France LCR-Suzuki 206  

 4. Philippe Le Bail/ Christian Chaigneau France Auto Moto 159 1 

 5. Estelle Leblond/ Thomas Quintre France SGR 149  

 6. Jonathan Huet/ Sébastien Arifon France LCR-Suzuki 111  

 7. François Leblond/ Cyril Roussel France Shelbourne 108  

 8. Pierre Leguin/ Carole Cacciolatto France Shelbourne-Yamaha 98  

 9. Robert Poret/ Vincent Poret France LCR 97  

 10. Jean-Marie Marzelle/ Bruno Lavidalie France LCR F1 93  

 11. Rémy Guignard/ Frédérique Poux France Shelbourne-Suzuki 84  

 12. Didier Siro/ Hélène Siro France Baker 68  
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 13. Ralf Clerc/ Joris Terrier France LCR 45  

 14. Jean-François Guigue/ Arnaud Aubry France LCR-Suzuki 45  

 15. Éric Beneteau/ Yannick Naboulet France LCR-Suzuki 44  

 16. Jean-Michel Olliger/ Maxime Olliger France Shelbourne-Suzuki 34  

 17. Thierry Bourchis/ Joël Scellier France Shelbourne 27  

 18. Franck Bajus/ Clément Carre France Windle-Kawasaki 27  

 19. Christian Subrenat/ Cyriaque Aupy France LCR F1 27  

 20. Patrick Geffray/ Francky Fouet France Baker 24  

 

2013 1. Sébastien Delannoy (8th)/ 

Olivier Lavorel (3rd) 

France LCR-Suzuki 298 9 

 2. Jonathan Huet/ Sébastien Arifon France LCR-Suzuki 271 4 

 3. Philippe Le Bail/ Christian Chaigneau France Auto Moto 160  

 4. Robert Poret/ Vincent Poret France LCR 149  

 5. Jean-Marie Marzelle/ Bruno Lavidalie France LCR F1 124  

 6. Jean-Philippe Brunazzi/  

Michael Rigondeau 

France LCR F1 100  

 7. Nicolas Ressigeac/ Bruno Piquoin France LCR 81  

 8. Pierre Leguin/ Carole Cacciolatto France Shelbourne-Yamaha 80  

 9. Jean-Michel Olliger/ Maxime Olliger France Shelbourne-Honda 73  

 10. Estelle Leblond/ Mélanie Farnier France SGR-Suzuki 62  

 11. Patrick Mulheim/ Marc Roessinger France LCR-Yamaha 54  

 12. François Leblond/ Cyril Roussel France Shelbourne-Suzuki 51  

 13. Ralf Clerc/ Olivier Lavorel France LCR 37  

 14. Franck Bajus/ Clément Carre France MR-Suzuki 27  

 15. Lionel Mansuy/ Sylvie Mansuy France D&D Windle 24  

 16. Olivier Dichamp/ Vincent Peugeot France LCR-Suzuki 22  

 17. Claude Vinet/ Christophe Seigneur France LCR 22  

 18. Franck Barbier/ Emmanuel Debroise France Baker 18  

 19. Didier Siro/ Hélène Siro France Baker F2 18  

 20. Thierry Pichou/ Christophe Pouillot France SGR-Kawasaki 17  

 

 

2014 1. Sébastien Delannoy (9th)/  

Kévin Rousseau (1st) 

France LCR-Suzuki 275.5 10 

 2. Jean-Philippe Brunazzi/  

Michael Rigondeau 

France LCR 221  

 3. Nicolas Ressigeac/ Bruno Piquoin France LCR-Suzuki 174  

 4. Manuel Moreau/ Stéphane Gadet France LCR-Suzuki 172  

 5. Claude Vinet/ Cyril Vinet France LCR-Suzuki 160.5  

 6. Philippe Le Bail/ Christian Chaigneau France Auto Moto 151 2 

 7. Rémy Guignard/ Frédérique Poux France MR-Honda 151  

 8. Estelle Leblond/ Sébestien Lavorel France SGR-Suzuki 128.5  

 9. Ralf Clerc/ Joris Terrier France LCR 117  

 10. Didier Siro/ Hélène Siro France Baker 114  

 11. Franck Barbier/ Emmanuel Debroise France LCR-Suzuki 112  

 12. Patrick Mulheim/ Marc Roessinger France LCR-Yamaha 80  

 13. Lionel Mansuy/ Sylvie Mansuy France D&D Windle 71.5  

 14. François Leblond/ Erika Viviant France Shelbourne-Suzuki 68  

 15. Jean-Michel Olliger/ Maxime Olliger France Shelbourne-Honda 66  

 16. Éric Beneteau/ Yannick Naboulet France SGR-Honda 49.5  

 17. Laurent Chapillon/ Gaël Capet France LCR 40  
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 18. Denis Reynier/ Dylan Dominiec France LCR-Suzuki 37  

 19. Jean-François Guigue/ Franck Berrodier France LCR-Suzuki 26  

 20. François Dureau/ Lionel Roux France Suzuki 25.5  

 

 

2015 1. Sébastien Delannoy (10th)/  

Kévin Rousseau (2nd) 

France LCR-Suzuki 318 11 

 2. Jonathan Huet/ Sébastien Arifon France Suzuki 254 3 

 3. Manuel Moreau/ Stéphane Gadet France LCR-Suzuki 193  

 4. Lukas Wyssen/ Thomas Zurbrugg Switzerland LCR-Yamaha 146  

 5. Rémy Guignard/ Frédérique Poux France MR-Honda 124  

 6. Claude Vinet/ Cyril Vinet France LCR-Suzuki 110  

 7. Franck Barbier/ Emmanuel Debroise France LCR-Suzuki 103  

 8. Estelle Leblond/ Melanie Farnier France SGR-Suzuki 87  

 9. Jean-Marie Marzelle/ Bruno Lavidalie France LCR-Suzuki 61  

 10. Jean-Michel Olliger/ Maxime Olliger France Shelbourne-Honda 61  

 11. Philippe Le Bail/ Christian Chaigneau France Auto Moto 55  

 12. Gérald Causse/ Freddy Lelubez France Honda 49  

 13. Nicolas Ressigeac/ Bruno Picquoin France LCR-Suzuki 43  

 14. Robert Poret/ Vincent Poret France Suzuki 32  

 15. Jean-François Guigue/ Franck Berrodier France LCR-Suzuki 28  

 16. Olivier Dichamp/ Vincent Peugeot France LCR-Suzuki 26  

 17. Lionel Mansuy/ Sylvie Mansuy France Suzuki 24  

 18. Patrick Mulheim/ Marc Roessinger France LCR-Yamaha 21  

 19. Didier Siro/ Hélène Siro France Suzuki 21  

 20. Laurent Chapillon/ Gaël Capet France Suzuki 20  

 

 

2016 1. Sébastien Delannoy (11th)/  

Kévin Rousseau (3rd) 

France LCR-Suzuki 346 9 

 2. Manuel Moreau/ Stéphane Gadet France LCR-Suzuki 206 2 

 3. Lukas Wyssen/ Olivier Chabloz Switzerland LCR-Kawasaki 189  

 4. Claude Vinet/ Cyril Vinet France LCR-Suzuki 160  

 5. Jonathan Huet/ Sébastien Arifon France Suzuki 158 3 

 6. Jean-Philippe Brunazzi/  

Michael Rigindeau 

France LCR 146  

 7. Patrick Mulheim/ Marc Roessinger France LCR-Yamaha 100  

 8. Estelle Leblond/ Melanie Farnier France SGR-Suzuki 94  

 9. Gérald Causse/ Freddy Lelubez France Honda   

 10. Jean-François Guigue/ Arnaud Aubry France LCR-Suzuki 52  

 11. Franck Barbier/ Goulven Crochemore France Suzuki 51  

 12. Philippe Le Bail/ Sébastien Lavorel France Auto Moto 44  

 13. Jean-Michel Olliger/ Maxime Olliger France Shelbourne-Honda 38  

 14. Daniel Lamargue/ Chantel Lamargue France Suzuki 37  

 15. Jean-Marie Marzelle/ Bruno Lavidalie France LCR 29  

 16. Olivier Dichamp/ Vincent Peugeot France LCR-Suzuki 27  

 17. Didier Siro/ Maxime Vasseur France Suzuki 27  

 18. Jean-François Azzopardi/  

Marie-Ange Azzopardi 

France RCN-Yamaha 24  

 19. François Leblond/ Bruno Picquoin France Suzuki 23  

 20. Robert Poret/ Vincent Poret France Suzuki 20  
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2017 1. Sébastien Delannoy (12th)/  

Kévin Rousseau (4th) 

France LCR-Suzuki 292 8 

 2. Manuel Moreau/ Stéphane Gadet France LCR-Suzuki 226 2 

 3. Paul Léglise/ Sébastien Arifon France Yamaha 220 2 

 4. Lukas Wyssen/ Olivier Chabloz Switzerland LCR-Kawasaki 205 2 

 5. Claude Vinet/ Cyril Vinet France LCR-Suzuki 136  

 6. Jean-Philippe Brunazzi/  

Mickaël Rigondeau 

France LCR 118  

 7. Philippe Gallerne/ Christian Chaigneau France RCN 75  

 8. Patrick Mulheim/ Marc Roesinger France LCR-Yamaha 71  

 9. Philippe Le Bail/ Serge Leveau France Auto Moto 69  

 10. Rémy Guignard/ Frédérique Poux France Honda 58  

 11. Franck Barbier/ Goulven Crochemore France Suzuki 56  

 12. Pedro Rey Ramirez/ Rosa Maria Orta Spain LCR-Suzuki 44  

 13. Estelle Leblond/ Melanie Farnier France SGR-Suzuki 38  

 14. Didier Siro/ Yann Siro France Suzuki 37  

 15. Pierre Leguen/ Thiphaine Gaulard France Baker-Suzuki 36  

 16. Jean-Marie Marzelle/ Bruno Lavidalie France LCR 35  

 17. Stephen Hicks/ Clotilde Salmon UK/ France MR Equipe 28  

 18. Frank Lelias/ Maxime Vasseur France LCR F1 27  

 19. Laurent Chapillon/ Gaël Capet France Suzuki 27  

 20. Daniel Lamargue/ Chantal Lamargue France Suzuki 27  

 

 

2018 1. Sébastien Delannoy (13th)/  

Kévin Rousseau (5th) 

France LCR-Suzuki 282 9 

 2. Claude Vinet/ Cyril Vinet France LCR-Suzuki 225  

 3. Philippe Le Bail/ Serge Leveau France Auto Moto 211  

 4. Manuel Moreau/ Sébastien Arifon; 

Jonathan Brichard 

France LCR-Suzuki 170 3 

 5. Philippe Gallerne/ Christian Chaigneau France RCN 103  

 6. Clément Carre/ Félix Dupuis France Suzuki 101  

 7. François Leblond/ Marlene Couillard France Suzuki 82  

 8. Patrick Mulheim/ Marc Roessinger France LCR-Yamaha 80  

 9. Pierre Leguen/ Tiphaine Gaulard France Autre 72  

 10. Pedro Rey Ramirez/ Rosa Maria Orta Spain LCR-Suzuki 69  

 11. Paul Leglise/ Maxime Olliger France Yamaha 59 1 

 12. Jean-François Azzopardi/  

Efelide Bergerot 

France RCN-Yamaha 51  

 13. Didier Siro/ Yann Siro France Suzuki 50  

 14. Alexandre Benigne/  

Jean-Philippe Bouchard 

France Suzuki 44  

 15. Daniel Lamargue/ Pascal Lafon France Suzuki 42  

 16. Michael Ouger/ Vincent Peugeot France Suzuki 41 1 

 17. Franck Barbier/ Goulven Crochmore France Suzuki 40  

 18. Stéphane Gadet/ Clotilde Salmon France Kawasaki 33  

 19. Thierry Laforest/ Vincent Capdeville France MR Equipe-Yamaha 24  

 20. Jean-Bernard Michon/ Paolo Lavarino France Harvey 22  

 

 

2019 1. Sébastien Delannoy (14th)/  

Kévin Rousseau (6th) 

France LCR-Suzuki 368 11 

 2. Claude Vinet/ Cyril Vinet France LCR-Suzuki 236  
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 3. Franck Barbier/ Mickaël Rigondeau France Suzuki 172 1 

 4. Alexandre Benigno/Jean-Philippe Bouchard France Suzuki 136  

 5. Jean-François Azzopardi/ Joaquín Fenoy  France/Spain RCN-Yamaha 121  

 6. Paul Leglise/ Emmanuelle Clément  France Yamaha 105 1 

 7. Cesar Chanal/ Olivier Lavorel France Autre 100  

 8. Philippe Le Bail/ Serge Leveau France Auto Moto 99  

 9. Pierre Leguen/ Carole Leguen France Suzuki 81  

 10. Philippe Gallerne/ Christian Chaigneau France Suzuki 80  

 11. Manuel Moreau/ Sébastien Arifon France Yamaha 73 1 

 12. Pedro Rey Ramirez/ Rosa Maria Orta Spain LCR-Suzuki 72  

 13. Laurent Chapillon/ Pascal Lafon France Suzuki 66  

 14. Patrick Mulheim/ Marc Roessinger; 

Vincent Peugeot 

France LCR-Yamaha 64  

 15. Stéphane Gadet/ Clothilde Salmon France Kawasaki 53  

 16. Estelle Leblond/ Fanck Claeys France SGR 37  

 17. Christophe Lancelle/ Philippe Szendroi France LCR 35  

 18. William Morel/ Valentin Pirat France Suzuki 23  

 19. François Leblond/ Sarah Cescutti France Suzuki 22  

 20. Daniel Lamargue/ Yann Druel France Suzuki 20  

 

2020 1. Sébastien Delannoy (15th)/  

Nicolas Bidault 

France LCR-Suzuki 284 10 

 2. Laurent Chapillon/ Pascal Lafon France Suzuki 175  

 3. Benjamin Luneau/ Gilles Luneau France LCR-Suzuki 139  

 4. Daniel Lamargue/ Christian Chaigneau France RCN 88  

 5. Alexandre Benigno/ 

Jean-Philippe Bouchard 

France Yamaha 69  

 6. David Raffier/ Joachim Ferreira France LCR-Kawasaki 56  

 7. François Dureau/ Christophe Pouillot France LCR 33  

 8. Sébastien Besoy/ Rodolphe Besoy France  27  

 9. William Morel/ William Pirat France LCR 16  

 10. -     

 

2021 1. Paul Leglise/ Sébastien Lavorel France Automoto-Yamaha 268 7 

 2. Ted Peugeot/ Vincent Peugeot  France LCR-Yamaha 219 4 

 3. Rémy Guignard/ Frédérique Poux France Windle-Honda 203  

 4. Benjamin Luneau/ Nicolas Bidault France LCR-Yamaha 159  

 5. Philippe Le Bail/ Serge Leveau France Automoto-Yamaha 142  

 6. Franck Barbier/ Michel Rigondeau France LCR-Yamaha 125  

 7. Tim Reeves/ Kévin Rousseau UK/ France ARS-Yamaha 102 2 

 8. Claude Vinet/ Cyril Vinet France LCR-Yamaha 93  

 9. César Chanal/ Olivier Lavorel France SGR-Honda 89  

 10. Jean Perillat/ Thibault Kotchan France PMC-Yamaha 58  

 11. Philippe Gallerne/ Yann Druell France RCN-Kawasaki 54  

 12. Pedro Rey Ramírez/ Rosa Maria Orta Spain LCR-Yamaha 47  

 13. Bennie Streuer/  

Emmanuelle Clément 

Netherlands/  

France 

ARS-Yamaha 46 1 

 14. Éric Berthet/ Maxime Vasseur France LCR-Yamaha 46  

 15. Stéphane Gadet/ Clothilde Salmon France LCR-Kawasaki 43  

 16. Estelle Leblond/ Clément Carré France SCR-Suzuki 42  

 17. François Leblond/ Cyril Douane Chazelle France SGR-Suzuki 40  
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 18. Steveens Palacoeur/ Marjorie Cescutti France MRE-Suzuki 37  

 19. Hugo Fretay/ Joaquín Fenoy France/Spain LCR-Yamaha 37  

 20. Nicolas Morel/ Caroline Morel France LCR-Kawasaki 36  

 

 

2022 1. Jean Perillat/ Thibault Kotchan France PMC-Yamaha 258 3 

 2. Ted Peugeot/ Vincent Peugeot  France PMC-Yamaha 249 8 

 3. Philippe Le Bail/ Serge Leveau France Automoto-Yamaha 1661  

 4. Jérémy Boucher/ Jonathan Boucher France LCR-Yamaha 155  

 5. Maxime Jacquemmoz/ Sylvain Enjalbert  France LCR-Yamaha 138  

 6. Steveens Palacoeur/ Marjorie Cescutti France SGR-Yamaha 135  

 7. Franck Barbier/ Michel Rigondeau France LCR-Yamaha 95  

 8. Éric Berthet/ Maxime Vasseur France LCR-Yamaha 94  

 9. Claude Vinet/ Cyril Vinet France LCR-Yamaha 89  

 10. Lukas Wyssen/  

Clothilde Salmon 

Switzerland/ 

France 

LCR-Yamaha 65  

 11. Nicolas Morel/ Caroline Morel France LCR-Kawasaki 62  

 12. Jimmy Quilbault/ Sylvain Presenti France SGR-Suzuki 58  

 13. Tim Reeves/ Kévin Rousseau UK/ France ARS-Yamaha 51 2 

 14. Quentin Blervaque/ Christian Chaigneau France MRE-Suzuki 41  

 15. William Morel/ Pascal Lafon France LCR-Suzuki  39  

 16. Yoann Nodelfer/ Delphine Bonnot France Windle-Yamaha 29  

 17. Stéphane Gadet/ Valentin Pirat France LCR-Kawasaki 24  

 18. Mel Delamarre/ Marine Prigent France Lumley-Suzuki 23  

 19. Paul Leglise/ Melanie Farnier France LCR-Honda 20  

 20. Pierre Leguen/ Léopold Rouby France DDM-Suzuki 16  

 

 

2023 1. Ted Peugeot (1st) / Vincent Peugeot (1st) France PMC-Yamaha 364 5 

 2. Lukas Wyssen/  

Ema Salmon 

Switzerland/ 

France 

LCR-Yamaha 327 3 

 3. Steveens Palacoeur/ Marjorie Cescutti France LCR-Suzuki 176  

 4. Harrison Payne/ Kévin Rousseau UK/ France ARS-Yamaha 169 4 

 5. Claude Vinet/ Leane Marsal France LCR-Yamaha 162  

 6. Paul Leglise/ Yann Druel France PMC-Yamaha 154 2 

 7. Philippe Le Bail/ Serge Leveau France Automoto-Yamaha 85  

 8. Yoann Gilard/ Laura Ecorichard France LCR-Suzuki 85  

 9. Louka Bergeon/ Florian Colombin France Shelbourne-Suzuki 75  

 10. Franck Barbier/ Michel Rigondeau France LCR-Yamaha 66  

 11. Yoann Nodelfer/ Delphine Bonnot France LCR-Honda 65  

 12. Hugo Fretay/ Joaquín Fenoy France/Spain PMC-Yamaha 57  

 13. Jimmy Quilbault/ Alexandrine Lassia France SGR-Suzuki 52  

 14. Pierre Leguen/ Léopold Rouby France LCR-Suzuki 51  

 15. Jérémy Boucher/ Jonathan Boucher France LCR-Yamaha 47  

 16. Claude Ray/ Louis Charteau France LCR-Yamaha 36  

 17. Cyril Vinet/ Valentin Pirat France ARS-Yamaha 31  

 18. Pascal Le Grand/ N. Le Grand France LCR-Yamaha 25  

 19. Quentin Blervaque/ Christian Chevalier France MRE-Suzuki 22  

 20. Maxime Jacquemmoz/ Sylvain Enjalbert France SGR-Suzuki 22  
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2024 1. Ted Peugeot (2nd) /Vincent Peugeot (2nd) France PMC/LCR 

Yamaha 

277 7 

 2. Ivan Vittoz/ Valentin Pirat France LCR-Yamaha 193  

 3. Cyril Vinet/ Gérald Vinet France ARS-Yamaha 187 3 

 4. Yoann Gillard/ Laura Ecorichard France LCR-Yamaha 133  

 5. Claude Vinet/ Leane Marsal France LCR-Yamaha 126  

 6. Hugo Fretay/ Joaquín Fenoy France/Spain PMC-Yamaha 112  

 7. Loïc Eragne/ Sarah Cescutti France SGR-Suzuki 94  

 8. Paul Leglise/ Marjorie Cescutti France LCR-Yamaha 78 1 

 9. Tristan Gadet/ Fabrice Deturche France LCR-Kawasaki 77  

 10. Stéphane Gadet/ Christophe Pouillot France LCR-Kawasaki 61  

 11. Quentin Blervaque/ Sarah Rigaux France LCR-Suzuki 53  

 12. Harrison Payne/ Kévin Rousseau UK/ France ARS-Yamaha 52 2 

 13. Jean Perillat/ Thibaut Kotchan France PMC-Triumph 52  

 14. Quentin Mercier/ Bastien Mercier France GGF2-Suzuki 39  

 15. Steevens Palacoeur/ Yann Druel France Vaneste-Yamaha 39  

 16. Laurent Chapillon/ Pascal Lafon France RCN-Yamaha 30  

 17. Maxime Jacquemmoz/Alexandrine Lassia France PMC-Yamaha 27  

 18. Arnaud Crochet/ Jennifer Pachoud France PMC-Yamaha 26  

 19. Ben Birchall/ Kévin Rousseau UK/ France LCR-Honda 26  

 20. Jérémy Boucher/ Jonathan Boucher France LCR-Yamaha 21  

 

 

2025 1. Ted Peugeot (3rd) /Vincent Peugeot (3rd) France PMC-Yamaha 257 7 

 2. Cyril Vinet/ Gérald Vinet France ARS-Yamaha 204 1 

 3. Claude Vinet/ Leane Marsal France LCR-Yamaha 147  

 4. Ivan Vittoz/ Valentin Pirat France LCR-Yamaha 140  

 5. Paul Leglise/ Marjorie Cescutti France LCR-Yamaha 120 1 

 6. Benjamin Luneau/ Gabrielle Leglise; 

Marion Ansade 

France LCR-Yamaha 112 1 

 7. Philippe Le Bail/ Sébastien Lavorel France Automoto-Yamaha 102  

 8. Mickaël Brillaut/ Estelle Gascar France LCR-Yamaha 97  

 9. Clément Carre/ Geoffrey Guiard  France LCR-Suzuki 97  

 10. Stéphane Morel/ Lalie Morel France LCR-Yamaha 71  

 11. Laurent Chapillon/ Pascal Lafon France RCN-Yamaha 60  

 12. Caroline Morel/ Nicolas Morel France LCR-Yamaha 49  

 13. Ulric Brikkault/ Cora Marsal France LCR-Yamaha 47  

 14. Markus Schlosser/  

Lucas Schmidt 

Switzerland/ 

Germany 

LCR-Yamaha 46 1 

 15. Harrison Payne/ Kévin Rousseau UK/ France ARS-Yamaha 46 1 

 16. Sam Christie/ Tom Christi UK LCR-Yamaha 32  

 17. Sam Laidlow/ Jack Laidlow UK ARS-Yamaha 26  

 18. Gabriel Carrière/ Michel Rigondeau France LCR-Yamaha 26  

 19. Patrick Werkstetter/  

Valentine Pirat 

Germany/ 

France 

ARS-Yamaha 21  

 20. Claude Bay/ Cédric Chevalier France Yamaha 21  
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F2 CLASS TROPHY 

 

2002 1. Bruno Fauvelle (1st)/ Frédéric Faure France Baker-Yamaha 119 2 

 2. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Baker-Honda 110 1 

 3. Philippe Gallerne/ Jean Raguenault France Shelbourne-Honda 87(94) 1 

 4. Claude Montagnier/ Gérald Midrouet France Windle-Kawasaki 78  

 5. Alain Gautier/ Sylvain Gruels France Windle-Yamaha 75 3 

 6. Franck Bajus/ Philippe Defossez; 

Christophe Darras 

France Ireson-Yamaha 59  

 7. Bernard Baumier/ Alain Deydier France Baker-Yamaha 42  

 8. Thierry Bourchis/ Joël Scellier France Ireson-Yamaha 41  

 9. Thierry Leveque/ Thierry Meiller France Ireson-Yamaha 35  

 10. Michel Jacques-Jean/ René Geffray France Ireson-Kawasaki 30  

 11. Pierre Duval/ Maryse Maubert-Duval France Founds-Yamaha 17  

 12. Gérard Mercier/ Françoise Mercier France Deglize-Honda 8  

 13. -     

 

 

2003 1. Bruno Fauvelle (2nd)/ Frédéric Faure France Baker-Yamaha 125.5 3 

 2. Thierry Bourchis/ Joël Scellier France Ireson-Honda 107 1 

 3. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Baker-Yamaha 87  

 4. Philippe Gallerne/ Franck Lellas; 

Patrick Geffray; Emmanuel Nicolas 

France Shelbourne-Honda 67.5 2 

 5. Bernard Baumier/ Bénédicte Masson France Baker-Yamaha 54.5  

 6. Pascal Hachet/ René Geffray; 

Delphine Alzina 

France Windle-JPX 54  

 7. Franck Bajus/ Nicolas Duhamel;  

Philippe Defossez; Julien Prigent 

France Ireson-Yamaha 39  

 8. Daniel Simmoneaux/ Isabelle Gauvin France Ireson-Honda 35  

 9. Jean-Claude Kestler/ Lydie Kestler;  

Sébastien Lavorel 

France Baker-Honda 33.5  

 10. Gérard Mercier/ Françoise Mercier France Deglize-Honda 27  

 11. Philippe Geffray/ Christophe Darras France Ireson-Yamaha 20  

 12. Claude Montagnier/ Laurent Seyeux France Windle-Kawasaki 16  

 13. Patrick Geffray/ Yann Mairot France Windle-Yamaha 8  

 14. -     

 

 

2004 1. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Baker-Honda 137 3 

 2. Thierry Bourchis/ Joël Scellier France Windle-Yamaha 120  

 3. Pascal Hachet/ Christophe Darras France Windle-Yamaha 88 3 

 4. Jean-Louis Hergot/ Gérald Midrouet France Founds-Yamaha 58  

 5. Franck Bajus/ Bastien Herman France Ireson-Yamaha 51  

 6. Jean-Claude Huet/ Emmanuel Nicolas France Shelbourne-Honda 25 1 

 7. Jean-Claude Kestler/ Christophe Vergne France Baker-Honda 25  

 8. Claude Montagnier/ Laurent Seyeux France Windle-Kawasaki 16  

 9. Patrick Geffray/ Yann Mairot France Ireson-Kawasaki 10  

 10. Patrick Kervran/ Christian Nicloux France Ireson-Honda 10  

 11. -     
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2005 1. Thierry Bourchis (1st)/ Joël Scellier France Windle-Yamaha 175 7 

 2. Jean-Louis Hergot/ Stéphanie Josse; 

Gérald Midrouet 

France Baker-Yamaha 114  

 3. Franck Bajus/ Christophe Darras; 

Joël Blon 

France Ireson-Yamaha 76  

 4. Jean-Claude Huet/ Jonathan Huet; 

Emmanuel Nicolas 

France DMR-Honda 60  

 5. Patrick Le Dantec/ Linda Bourges France Shelbourne-Honda 59  

 6. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Baker-Honda 45  

 7. Patrick Kervran/ Alain Kervran;  

Christian Nicloux 

France Ireson-Honda 33  

 8. Claude Montagnier/ Laurent Seyeux France Windle-Kawasaki 23  

 9. Jean-Claude Kestler/ Guillaume Jamet France Baker-Honda 21  

 10. Daniel Simmoneaux/ Isabelle Simmoneaux France Ireson-Honda 21  

 11. Patrick Geffray/ Yann Mairot France Ireson-Kawasaki 13  

 12. Jean-Claude Cornu/ 

Antoine Cariilo de la Osa 

France Ireson-Yamaha 10  

 13. -     

 

 

2006 1. Thierry Bourchis (2nd)/ Joël Scellier France Shelbourne-Honda 109 6 

 2. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Shelbourne-Honda 93.5 3 

 3. Patrick Le Dantec/ Linda Bourges France Shelbourne-Honda 79.5  

 4. Jean-Claude Huet/ Jonathan Huet France DMR-Honda 78.5 3 

 5. Franck Bajus/ Christoph Darras France Ireson-Yamaha 51  

 6. Gérard Mercier/ Françoise Mercier France Baker-Honda 50.5  

 7. Jean-Louis Hergot/ Christophe Potier; 

Laurent Seyeux 

France Baker-Yamaha 31  

 8. Patrick Kervran/ Alain Kervran France Ireson-Yamaha 28  

 9. Jean-Claude Kestler/ Lydie Kestler; 

Guillaume Jamet 

France LCR-Honda 28  

 10. Daniel Simmoneaux/ Isabelle Simmoneaux France Ireson-Honda 23.5  

 11. Joël Prigent/ Philippe Andrieux France Shelbourne-Yamaha 22.5  

 12. Patrick Geffray/ Yann Mairot France Ireson-Kawasaki 18  

 13. Claude Montagnier/ Laurent Seyeux France Windle-Kawasaki 10  

 14. Nicolas Carré/ Philippe Carré France Derbyshire-Honda 4  

 15. -     

 

 

2007 1. Thierry Bourchis (3rd)/ Joël Scellier France Shelbourne-Honda 170 12 

 2. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Shelbourne-Honda 119.5  

 3. Patrick Geffray/ Yann Mairot France LCR-Kawasaki 92  

 4. Patrick Le Dantec/ Linda Bourges France Shelbourne-Honda 85.5  

 5. Franck Bajus/ Christoph Darras France Windle-Kawasaki 60.5 2 

 6. Gérard Mercier/ Françoise Mercier France Baker-Honda 50  

 7. Bastien Herman/ Julien Bajus France Ireson-Yamaha 27  

 8. Jean-Claude Kestler/ Lydie Kestler France LCR-Honda 23.5  

 9. Jean-Louis Hergot/ Laurent Moise France MR-Suzuki 12  

 10. Daniel Simmoneaux/ Isabelle Simmoneaux France DMR-Honda 10  

 11. Estelle Leblond/ Loïc Ansquier France Shelbourne-Honda 8  

 12. - France    
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2008 1. Thierry Bourchis (4th)/ Joël Scellier France LCR-Honda 170 12 

 2. Jean-Louis Hergot/ Laurent Moise France MR-Suzuki 106.5  

 3. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Shelbourne-Suzuki 84 1 

 4. Franck Bajus/ Nicolas Duhamel France Windle-Kawasaki 78.5  

 5. Franck Lelias/ Emmanuel Debroise France Ireson-Yamaha 63.5  

 6. Jean-Claude Huet/ Jonathan Huet France LCR-Suzuki 62  

 7. Pierre Leguen/ Nicolas Minaret; 

Patrice Le Bier 

France Derbyshire-Suzuki 59.5 1 

 8. Estelle Leblond/ Joris Galai France Shelbourne-Honda 45  

 9. Patrick Le Dantec/ Linda Bourges France Shelbourne-Honda 44.5  

 10. Philippe Collomb/ Hélène Duc France Baker-Yamaha 38  

 11. Jean-Claude Kestler/ Lydie Kestler France LCR-Honda 20  

 12. Thierry Le Neillon/ Patricia Le Neillon France Windle-Yamaha 14.5  

 13. Daniel Simmoneaux/ Isabelle Simmoneaux France DMR-Honda 9  

 14. Rémy Guignard/ Frédérique Poux France Ireson-Yamaha 8  

 15. Patrick Geffray/ Yann Mairot France Shelborne-Honda 3.5  

 16. -     

 

 

2009 1. Jean-Louis Hergot/ Laurent Moise France LCR-Kawasaki 140.5 7 

 2. Franck Lelias/ Emmanuel Debroise France Shelbourne-Suzuki 132.5 5 

 3. Pierre Leguen/ Rodrigue Dury France Shelbourne-Honda 102.5 1 

 4. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond France Shelbourne-Suzuki 92.5  

 5. Philippe Collomb/ Hélène Duc France Baker-Yamaha 62.5  

 6. Raphaël Clerc/ Pascal Theveneau France LCR-Honda 61.5  

 7. Estelle Leblond/ Thomas Quintre France Shelbourne-Honda 49.5  

 8. Franck Bajus/ Nicolas Duhamel France Windle-Kawasaki 42.5 1 

 9. Jean-Claude Kestler/ Lydie Kestler France LCR-Honda 33.5  

 10. Jean-Claude Huet/ Jonathan Huet France LCR-Suzuki 19  

 11. Rémy Guignard/ Frédérique Poux France Ireson 17  

 12. René Marandel/ Sylvain Marandel  France Baker-Honda 16  

 13. Patrick Geffray/ Yann Mairot; 

Christophe Pouillot 

France Baker-Kawasaki 15.5  

 14. Didier Siro/ Hélène Siro France Baker-Yamaha 12  

 15. Nicolas Carré/ Mickaël Rigondeau  France Shelbourne-Honda 4  

 16. -     

 

 

2010 1. Pierre Leguen (1st)/ Rodrigue Dury France Shelbourne-Honda 127.5 2 

 2. Raphaël Clerc/ Pascal Theveneau; 

Michaël Rigondeau; Marc Roesinger; 

Nicolas Duhamel 

France LCR-Honda 117 2 

 3. Jonathan Huet/ Sébastien Le Gourrierec France Baker-Suzuki 97 5 

 4. Rémy Guignard/ Frédérique Poux France MR-Suzuki 85.5 5 

 5. Estelle Leblond/ Thomas Quintre  France Shelbourne-Suzuki 82.5  

 6. Franck Bajus/ Nicolas Duhamel France Windle-Kawasaki 80  

 7. Christian Patenne/ Jean-Marc Malleval France MR-Suzuki 60  

 8. Patrick Le Dantec/ Linda Bourges France Shelbourne-Honda 42.5  

 9. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond;  

M.Guignard 

France Shelbourne-Suzuki 31.5  

 10. Didier Siro/ Hélène Siro France Baker-Yamaha 20  

 11. Franck Lelias/ Jérôme Vannier France Shelbourne-Suzuki 16  

 12. Bruno Fauvelle/ Jean-Claude Guillet France Shelbourne 9.5  
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 13. Patrick Geffray/ Goulven Crochemore France Baker-Kawasaki 3.5  

 14. Philippe Collomb/ Hélène Duc France Baker-Suzuki 3.5  

 15. -     

 

 

2011 1. Jonathan Huet/ Sébastien Le Gourrierec France Baker-Suzuki 291 11 

 2. Estelle Leblond/ Thomas Quintre France Shelbourne-Suzuki 206 2 

 3. Raphaël Clerc/ Jean-Luc Demierre France LCR-Honda 113  

 4. Rémy Guignard/ Frédérique Poux France MR-Suzuki 105  

 5. Didier Siro/ Hélène Siro France Baker-Yamaha 92  

 6. François Leblond/ Sylvie Leblond;  

Nicolas Duhamel; Olivier Lavorel 

France Shelborne-Suzuki 88  

 7. Christian Patenne/ Jean-Marc Malleval France MR-Suzuki 73  

 8. Patrick Le Dantec/ Linda Bourges France Shelbourne-Honda 63  

 9. Jean-Michel Olliger/ Maxime Olliger France Shelbourne-Honda 40  

 10. Thierry Raffin/ Goulven Crochemore France Shelbourne-Honda 33  

 11. Patrick Geffray/ Francky Fouet France Baker-Honda 30  

 12. Philippe Collomb/ Sébastien Arafon France LCR-Suzuki 29  

 13. Bastien Herman/ Nicolas Duhamel France Windle-Kawasaki 20  

 14. Franck Bajus/ Bastien Herman France Windle-Kawasaki 20  

 15. -     

 

 

2012 1. Estelle Leblond (1st)/ Thomas Quintre France SGR 321 7 

 2. François Leblond/ Cyril Roussel France Shelbourne 221  

 3. Pierre Leguen/ Carole Cacciolatto France Shelbourne-Yamaha 200  

 4. Rémy Guignard/ Frédérique Poux France Shelbourne-Suzuki 195 7 

 5. Didier Siro/ Hélène Siro France Baker 153  

 6. Raphaël Clerc/ Joris Terrier France LCR 111 2 

 7. Jean-Michel Olliger/ Maxime Olliger France Shelbourne-Suzuki 75  

 8. Thierry Pichon/ Christophe Pouillot France SGR 66  

 9. Franck Bajus/ Clément Carré France Windle-Kawasaki 60  

 10. Thierry Bourchis/ Joël Scellier France Shelbourne 56  

 11. Patrick Geffray/ Francky Fouet France Baker 44  

 12. Thierry Raffin/ Goulven Crochemore France Shelbourne 25  

 13. Daniel Simmoneaux/ 

Isabelle Simmoneaux 

France  16  

 14. -     

 

 

2013 1. Pierre Leguen (2nd)/ Carole Cacciolatto France Shelbourne-Suzuki 206 1 

 2. Jean-Michel Olliger/ Maxime Olliger France Shelbourne-Suzuki 189 2 

 3. Estelle Leblond/ Mélanie Farnier France SGR-Suzuki 161 3 

 4. François Leblond/ Cyril Roussel France Shelbourne 135  

 5. Ralf Clerc/ Olivier Lavorel  France LCR 100 4 

 6. Lionel Mansuy/ Sylvie Mansuy France D&D Windle 93  

 7. Thierry Pichon/ Christophe Pouillot France SGR-Kawasaki 88  

 8. Franck Bajus/ Clément Carré France  77 2 

 9. Thierry Laforest/ Georges Beigné France Bellas-Yamaha 68  

 10. Didier Siro/ Hélène Siro France Baker 60  

 11. Frankie Barbier/ Emmanuel Debroise France Baker 44  

 12. Éric Beneteau/ Yannick Naboulet France Baker-Honda 38  

 13. Philippe Nicolas/ Andy Nicolas France Shelbourne 27  
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 14. Rémy Guignard/ Frédérique Poux France MRE-Suzuki 25 1 

 15. -     

 

 

2014 1. Rémy Guignard (1st)/ Frédérique Poux France LCR 260.5 9 

 2. Ralf Clerc/ Joris Terrier France LCR 229 1 

 3. Estelle Leblond/ Sébestien Lavorel France SGR-Suzuki 211 2 

 4. Didier Siro/ Hélène Siro France Baker 193  

 5. Lionel Mansuy/ Sylvie Mansuy France Windle 128  

 6. Jean-Michel Olliger/ Maxime Olliger France Shelbourne-Honda 127  

 7. François Leblond/ Erika Viviant France Shelbourne-Suzuki 120  

 8. Éric Beneteau/ Yannick Naboulet France SGR-Honda 91.5  

 9. Thierry Laforest/ Francky Fouet France Bellas-Yamaha 60.5  

 10. Philippe Nicolas/ Andy Nicolas France Shelbourne 54  

 11. Thomas Bordier/ Freddy Lelubez France Baker 44  

 12. Claude Montagnier/ Maxime Vasseur France LCR-Kawasaki 43  

 13. Sébastien Lavorel/ Olivier Lavorel France LCR-Yamaha 37.5  

 14. Thierry Pichon/ Adrien Gaudin France SGR-Kawasaki 36  

 15. Pierre Leguen/ Carole Cacciolatto France Shelbourne-Yamaha 35  

 16. -     

 

 

2015 1. Rémy Guignard (2nd)/ Frédérique Poux France Honda 299 7 

 2. Estelle Leblond/ Mélanie Farnier France Suzuki 254 3 

 3. Frankie Barbier/ Emmanuel Debroise France Suzuki 245 4 

 4. Jean-Michel Olliger/ Maxime Olliger France Honda 131  

 5. Gérald Causse/ Freddy Lelubez France Honda 119  

 6. François Leblond/ Anne Garnish France Suzuki 72  

 7. Lionel Mansuy/ Sylvie Mansuy France Suzuki 71  

 8. Thierry Laforest/ Francky Fouet France Yamaha 64  

 9. Didier Siro/ Hélène Siro France Suzuki 59  

 10. Stephen Hicks/ Clotilde Salmon UK/ France Suzuki 59  

 11. Thierry Pichon/ Adrien Gauclin France Kawasaki 53  

 12. Sébastien Lavorel/ Olivier Lavorel France Yamaha 42  

 13. Joris Terrier/ Vincent Manicki France Honda 34  

 14. Pascal Gassmann/ Olivier Chabloz Switzerland Suzuki 22  

 15. Frank Lelias/ Ronnie Aine France  22  

 16. Jean-Claude Deroo/ Flavien Burton Belgium Suzuki 17  

 17. Nicolas Carré/ Philippe Carré France  15  

 18. Daniel Simmoneaux/ 

Isabelle Simmoneaux 

France Honda 15  

 19. Martin Schafter/ Erwan Bannwart Switzerland Honda 8  

 20. Gérard Legrain/ Rodney Legrain France Suzuki 5  

 

 

2016 1. Estelle Leblond (2nd)/ Mélanie Farnier France Suzuki 272 9 

 2. Franck Barbier/ Goulven Crochemore France Suzuki 176 3 

 3. Gérald Causse/ Freddy Lelubez France Honda 164 1 

 4. Jean-Michel Olliger/ Maxime Olliger France Honda 115  

 5. François Leblond/ Bruno Picquoin France Suzuki 102  

 6. Didier Siro/ Maxime Vasseur France Suzuki 96  

 7. Rémy Guignard/ Frédérique Poux France Honda 62 1 

 8. Lionel Mansuy/ Christophe Pouillot France Windle 54  
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 9. Stephen Hicks/ Clotilde Salmon UK/ France  52  

 10. Thierry Laforest/ Francky Fouet UK/ France Honda 50  

 11. Georges Ligabue/ Frederick Poussier France Honda 39  

 12. Jean-Claude Deroo/ Flavien Burton Belgium Suzuki 36  

 13. Clément Carré/ Felix Dupuis France Suzuki 32  

 14. Pascal Gassmann/ Nicolas Huwer Switzerland Suzuki 25  

 15. Nicolas Carré/ Philippe Carré France LCR 20  

 16. Pascal Bertrand/ Denis Batallier France LCR 16  

 17. Jérémy Joly/ Robert Gassmann France Shelbourne 16  

 18. -     

 

 

2017 1. Rémy Guignard (3rd)/ Frédérique Poux France Honda 208 6 

 2. Franck Barbier/ Goulven Crochemore France Suzuki  143 2 

 3. Didier Siro/ Yann Siro France Suzuki 128  

 4. Pierre Leguen/ Triphaine Gaulard France Baker-Suzuki 120 2 

 5. Estelle Leblond/ Mélanie Farnier France SGR 107 4 

 6. Stephen Hicks/ Clotilde Salmon UK/ France MR Equipe 106  

 7. François Leblond/ Bruno Picquoin France Yamaha 88  

 8. Thierry Laforest/ Vincent Capdeville France MRE-Yamaha 85  

 9. Gérald Causse/ Freddy Lelubez France Honda 64  

 10. Sébastien Lavorel/ Vincent Manicki  France Yamaha 42  

 11. Éric Beneteau/ Erika Veniant France Honda 42  

 12. Pascal Bertrand/ Denis Batailler France  30  

 13. David Bleusez/ Joachim Bonnard France  28  

 14. Christophe Lancelle/ Pascal Lafon France Suzuki 22  

 15. Nicolas Carré/ Philippe Carré  France LCR 22  

 16. Jean-Bernard Michon/ Bruno Picquoin; 

Paola Lavarino 

France Harvey 13  

 17. -     

 

 

2018 1. Philippe Le Bail/ Serge Leveau;  

Kévin Rousseau 

France Auto Moto 377 4 

 2. Clément Carré/ Felix Dupuis; 

Maxime Vasseur 

France Suzuki 201  

 3. François Leblond/ Franck Dubrisay; 

Tiphaine Gaulard; Sarah Cescutti;  

Olivier Lavorel 

France Suzuki 184  

 4. Pierre Leguen/ Triphaine Gaulard France Auto Moto 130  

 5. Didier Siro/ Yann Siro; Felix Dupuis France Suzuki 102  

 6. Jean-Bernard Michon/ Paola Lavarino France Harvey 89  

 7. Thierry Laforest/ Vincent Capdeville France MRE-Yamaha 82  

 8. Grégory Cornu/ Mélanie Farnier; 

Coraline Galerne; Philippe Szendroi 

France Shelbourne 67  

 9. Christophe Lancelle/ Berengere Lamarque France LCR 50  

 10. Jimmy Quilbault/ Sylvain Pesenti;  

Vincent Capdeville 

France Suzuki 44  

 11. Thierry Pichon/ Christophe Pouillot; 

Sylvain Pesenti 

France Kawasaki 42  

 12. Estelle Leblond/ Serge Leveau France SGR 40  

 13. Nicolas Carré/ Coraline Galerne;  

Franck Dubrisay 

France Honda 38  
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 14. Frank Lelias/ Mélanie Farnier France Suzuki 32  

 15. Jacques Chalancon/ Bruno Picquoin France Auto Moto 32  

 16. David Descours/ Olivier Lavorel France Honda 27  

 17. Franck Bajus/ Bastien Herman;  

Geoffrey Guiard 

France Auto Moto 24  

 18. Hervé Chenu/ François Duhem France Kawasaki 22  

 19. Stephen Hicks/ Freddy Lelubez;  

Joaquín Fenoy 

UK/ France; 

Spain 

Honda 22  

 20. Rémy Guignard/ Frédérique Poux France Honda 20  

 

 

2019 1. César Chanal (1st)/ Olivier Lavorel France SGR 340 7 

 2. Pierre Leguen/ Sarah Cescutti France Suzuki 290 3 

 3. Christophe Lancelle/ Philippe Szendroi France LCR 181  

 4. Jean-Bernard Michou/ Paola Lavarino France SGR 122  

 5. Estelle Leblond/ Frank Claeys France SGR 114 4 

 6. Jacques Chalancon/ Bruno Picquoin  France  102  

 7. François Leblond/ Sarah Cescutti France Suzuki 82  

 8. Stephen Hicks/ Christophe Darras UK/ France Honda 67  

 9. Jimmy Quilbault/ Sylvain Pesenti France Suzuki 57  

 10. David Descours/ Céline Descours France Honda 36  

 11. Tiphaine Gaullard/ Léopold Rouby France Baker 35  

 12. Thierry Pichon/ Christophe Pouillot France Kawasaki 24  

 13. Nicolas Carré/ Coraline Galerne France LCR 21  

 14. Aymeric Dejonghe/ Marlene Couillard France Honda 19  

 15. Frank Lelias/ Vincent Peugeot France Suzuki 15  

 16. Goulven Crochemore/ Miguel Vega France Suzuki 13  

 17. -     

 

 

2020 1. César Chanal (2nd)/ Olivier Lavorel France SGR 205 7 

 2. Pierre Leguen/ Sarah Cescutti France Suzuki 176 1 

 3. Goulven Crochemore/ Clément Carré France Suzuki 139  

 4. François Leblond/ Cyril Douane Chazelle France Suzuki 135 1 

 5. Estelle Leblond/ Frank Claeys France SGR 52 1 

 6. Stephen Hicks/ Vincent Capdeville UK/ France Honda 46  

 7. Steveens Palacoeur/ Ophelie Palacoeur France  45  

 8. Jean-Bernard Michou/ Florian Colombin France SGR-Suzuki 45  

 9. Jacques Chalancon/ Sébastien Arifon France SGR 33  

 10. Jérémy Joly/ Cédric Chevalier France  25  

 11. Jimmy Quilbault/ Sylvain Pesenti France  20  

 12. -     

 

2021 1. César Chanal (3rd)/ Olivier Lavorel France SGR-Honda 253 9 

 2. François Leblond/ Cyril Douane Chazelle France SGR-Suzuki 204 1 

 3. Nicolas Morel/ Caroline Morel France LCR-Kawasaki 189  

 4. Steveens Palacoeur/ Marjorie Cescutti France MRE-Suzuki 143 2 

 5. Goulven Crochemore/ Bruno Picquoin France Shelbourne-Suzuki 113  

 6. Estelle Leblond/ Clément Carre France SCR-Suzuki 107 1 

 7. Pierre Leguen/ Sarah Cescutti France DDM-Suzuki 92  

 8. Jean-Bernard Michon/ Caroline Mugniot France SGR-Suzuki 88  

 9. Jacques Chalancon/ Geoffrey Guiard France SGR-Honda 54  
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 10. Aymeric Dejonghe/ Freddy Lelubez France LCR-Honda 39  

 11. Yoann Gilard/ Cédric Chevalier France LCR-Suzuki 29  

 12. David Descours/ Céline Descours France SGR-Honda 28  

 13. Tim Reeves/ Kévin Rousseau UK/ France LCR-Yamaha 27 1 

 14. Hugo Lerendu/ Thomas Bordier France MRE-Yamaha 17  

 15. Pascal Le Grande/ Clément Richeux France Baker-Suzuki 16  

 16. Tiphaine Gaullard/ Léopold Rouby France Backer 8  

 17. Thierry Gilard/ Yoann Gilard France LCR-Suzuki 7  

 18. -     

 

 

2022 1. Steveens Palacoeur (1st)/Marjorie Cescutti France SGR-Yamaha 306 11 

 2. Nicolas Morel/ Caroline Morel France LCR-Kawasaki 168  

 3. Jimmy Quilbault/ Sylvain Pesenti France SGR-Suzuki 155  

 4. Quentin Blervaque/ Christian Chaigneau France MRE-Suzuki 98  

 5. Yoann Nodelfer/ Delphine Bonnot France Windle-Yamaha 96  

 6. Mel Delamarre/ Marine Prigent France Lumley-Suzuki 74  

 7. Pierre Leguen/ Léopold Rouby France DDM-Suzuki 52 2 

 8. Loïc Eragne/ Sarah Cescutti France SGR-Suzuki 40  

 9. Goulven Crochemore/ Bruno Picquoin France Shelbourne-Suzuki 36  

 10. Aymeric Dejonghe/ Marlene Lelubez France SGR-Suzuki 29  

 11. Paul Leglise/ Melanie Farnier France LCR-Honda 26 1 

 12. César Chanal/ Olivier Lavorel France SGR-Honda 30  

 13. Jacques Chalancon/ Céline Descours France SGR-Suzuki 19  

 14. Louka Bergeon/ David Dubarry France Baker-Suzuki 11  

 15. -     

 

 

2023 1. Steveens Palacoeur (2nd)/Marjorie Cescutti France LCR-Suzuki 404 1 

 2. Louka Bergeon/ Florian Colombin France Shelbourne-Suzuki 222  

 3. Yoann Gillard/ Laura Ecorichard France LCR-Suzuki 215 2 

 4. Jimmy Quilbault/ Alexandrine Lassia France SGR-Suzuki 179  

 5. Yoann Nodelfer/ Delphine Bonnot France LCR-Honda 177  

 6. Maxime Jacquemmoz/ Sylvain Enjalbert France SGR-Suzuki 77  

 7. Pierre Leguin/ Joaquín Fenoy France/Spain DDM-Suzuki 48  

 8. Quentin Mercier/ Alec Moguet France Baker-Honda 39  

 9. Quentin Blervaque/ Cédric Chevallier France MRE-Suzuki 38  

 10. John Holden/ Maxime Vasseur UK/France LCR-Yamaha 37 1 

 11. Mathieu Gury/ Elise Frey France Shelbourne-Suzuki 25  

 12. Mel Delamarre/ Océane Bataille France Lumley-Suzuki 23  

 13. Ophelie Palacoeur/ Cédric Chevallier France DMR-Honda 22  

 14. Guillaume Pechoux/ Clément Conil France MRE-Suzuki 15  

 15. -     

 

 

2024 1. Yoann Gillard/ Laura Ecorichard France LCR-Suzuki 284 4 

 2. Loïc Eragne/ Sarah Cescutti France SGR-Suzuki 200 4 

 3. Quentin Mercier/ Bastien Mercier France GGF2-Suzuki 128  

 4. Quentin Blervaque/ Sarah Rigaux France LCR-Suzuki 107 2 

 5. Steevens Palacoeur/ Yann Druel France Vaneste-Yamaha 92 1 

 6. Ted Peugeot/ Vincent Peugeot  France LCR-Yamaha 52 2 

 7. Louka Bergeron/ Neve Bergeron France LCR-Suzuki 49  

 8. Ophelie Palacoeur/ Neve Bergeron France LCR-Honda 32  
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 9. Clément Saincry/ Florian Colombin  France Shelbourne-Suzuki 29  

 10. Éric Lenser/ Anais Rosset Australia/France DDM-Suzuki 29  

 11. Ben Birchall/ Kévin Rousseau UK/ France LCR-Honda 26 1 

 12. Yoann Nodelfer/ Delphine Bonnet France LCR-Honda 24  

 13. Audrey Colombin/ Elidie Brillat France John Hayes-Honda 17  

 14. N. Le Grand/ Louis Chartreau France DDM-Suzuki 16  

 15. -     

 

 

2025 1. Ted Peugeot/ Vincent Peugeot  France PMC-Yamaha 262 10 

 2. Clément Carre/ Geoffrey Guiard  France LCR-Suzuki 211 2 

 3. Quentin Mercier/ Alec Moguet France Yamaha 72  

 4. Amelie Viel/ Laetitia de Cara France SGR 53  

 5. Guillaume Pechoux/ Lylian Charroin France Suzuki 46 1 

 6. Steevens Palacoeur/ Yann Druel France Vaneste-Yamaha 42  

 7. Loïc Eragne/ Sarah Cescutti France SGR-Suzuki 36  

 8. Charles Munch/ Romane Munch France SGR 33  

 9. Ophélie Palacoeur/ L. Amette France Honda 32  

 10. Éric Lenser/ Anais Rosset France DDM-Suzuki 32  

 11. Quentin Blervaque/ G. Leglise France LCR-Suzuki 32  

 12. Bruno Mathern/ Mathilde Jully France LCR-Suzuki 22  

 13. Mathieu Gury/ Elise Frey France Suzuki 11  

 14. -     

 

 

F600 CLASS 

2020 1. Paul Leglise/ Sébastien Lavorel France Yamaha 255 9 

 2. Claude Vinet/ Cyril Vinet France Yamaha 167  

 3. Hugo Fretag/ Joaquín Fenoy France/Spain LCR-Yamaha 123  

 4. Philippe Gallerne/ Yann Druel France Kawasaki 116  

 5. Franck Barbier/ Freddy Lelubez France LCR 106  

 6. Ted Peugeot/ Vincent Peugeot France LCR 92 1 

 7. Philippe Le Bail/ Serge Leveau France Auto Moto 60  

 8. Stéphane Gudet/ Clotilde Salmon France  20  

 9. Manuel Moreau/ Mélanie Farnier France Yamaha 3  

 10. -     

 

Discontinued 

 


